
SERIES HISTORY
All-time series	 WU leads 4-2
In St. Charles	 WU leads 2-1
In Topeka	 WU leads 2-1
Streak	 WU has won the last two meetings

WASHBURN
Record	 0-0, 0-0 MIAA
Polls (AFCA/D2Football)	 RV/None
Head Coach	 Craig Schurig
WU Record	 110-74 (17th)
Career Record	 same
vs Lindenwood	 4-2

LINDENWOOD
Record	 0-0, 0-0 MIAA
Polls (AFCA/D2Football)	 None/None
Head Coach	 Jed Stugart
LWU Record	 4-7 (2nd)
Career Record	 95-31 (12th)
vs Washburn	 0-2

 n FOR STARTERS
n	 The Washburn Ichabod will open 128th season of season on Aug. 30 when they will travel to St. 
Charles, Mo., to face the Lindenwood Lions.
n	 The Washburn is 75-46-6 all-time in season openers winning last season’s opener over Northeastern 
State 31-7 in Tahlequah.
n	 Overall the Ichabods have won their last two season openers.
n	 The Ichabods are coming off a 7-5 season going 6-5 in the MIAA winning the Heart of Texas Bowl in 
Copperas Cove, Texas 41-25 over Angelo State in their seventh postseason appearance under 17th-year 
head coach Craig Schurig and their 13th overall in program history.
n	 Lindenwood was 4-7 last season and the Ichabods rallied from a 10-point deficit to defeat the Lions 
on Sept. 16 in St. Charles.
n	 The Ichabods were picked seventh in both the MIAA Coaches and Media preseason polls.
n	 The Ichabods have averaged 32.8 points per game under Schurig in season openers going 11-5 in the 
first games of the season.
n	 Thursday’s game is only the ninth time in program history the Ichabods have opened the season in 
August going 6-2 overall … the Ichabods have opened on Aug. 30 only once in a 24-14 win over Nebraska-
Kearney starting the 2012 season.
n	 Thursday’s game is only the ninth time in program history the Ichabods have opened the season in 
August going 6-2 overall … the Ichabods have opened on Aug. 30 only once in a 24-14 win over Nebraska-
Kearney starting the 2012 season.
n	  The Ichabods were one of six MIAA teams who earned postseason berths in 2017 with four going 
to postseason bowl games and two in the NCAA Playoffs … all four MIAA teams won their bowl games 
(Central Oklahoma, Pittsburg State, Central Missouri and Washburn).
n	  Three of the four Kansas NCAA Division II postseason schools earned postseason berths this year with 
Fort Hays State as the No. 1 seed in the Division II for the playoffs, Pittsburg State at the Texarkana Bowl 
and Washburn in the Heart of Texas Bowl.

 n WASHBURN/LINDENWOOD SERIES NOTES
n	 The six games in the series have been decided by an average of 6.5 points per game.

79 ALL-AMERICANS • 149 ALL-CONFERENCE PLAYERS • 12 CONFERENCE TITLES • 5 NFL DRAFT PICKS

 n WU SPORTS INFORMATION
Director/FB contact	 Gene Cassell
SID office phone	 785.670-1791
SID E-Mail	 gene.cassell@washburn.edu
Assistant SID	 Jason Oliveira
E-Mail		  jason.oliveira@washburn.edu
Office phone	 785-670-1948
SID Intern	 Joy Smith
E-Mail		  joy.smith@washburn.edu
Office phone	 785-670-1974
Press Box phone	 785-670-1563
SID mailing address	 1700 College; Topeka, Kan. 66621

 n WU ON THE AIR
Radio		  KTPK 106.9 FM
Play-by-Play	 Jake Lebahn
Color Analyst	 Mark Elliott
Sideline Reports	 Jan Lunsford
Streaming Video Online	 The MIAA Network

 n 2018 WASHBURN SCHEDULE AND RESULTS

Lindenwood
Aug. 30 // 7 p.m.
St. Charles, Mo.

Northwest 
Missouri

Sept. 6 // 6 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

Fort Hays 
State

Sept. 15 // 7 p.m.
Hays, Kan.

Central 
Missouri

Sept. 22 // 1 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

Missouri 
Western

Sept. 29 // 7 p.m.
St. Joseph, Mo.

Northeastern 
State

Oct. 6 // 1 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

Missouri 
Southern

Oct. 13 // 1 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

Central 
Oklahoma

Oct. 20 // 2 p.m.
Edmond, Okla.

Emporia 
State

Oct. 27 // 1 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

Pittsburg 
State

Nov. 3 // 2 p.m.
Pittsburg, Kan.

Nebraska-
Kearney

Nov. 10 // 1 p.m.
Topeka, Kan.

 n GAME 1 // WASHBURN AT LINDNEWOOD n BY THE NUMBERS

WASHBURN
ICHABOD FOOTBALL

THURSDAY, AUG. 30, 2018 // 7 P.M. // HUNTER STADIUM // ST. CHARLES, MO.
 127  	 Number of seasons the Ichabods have 

played football
_________________________________________

 17  	 Number of seasons upcoming for Ichabod 
head coach Craig Schurig

_________________________________________

 93.8  	 Percentage of Ichabod passing yards 
returning from last season

_________________________________________

 2,326  	 Number of yards in passing returning     
   from last season

_________________________________________

 38.9  	 Percentage of tackles returning from 
last season

_________________________________________

 91  	 Number of wins by the Ichabods in MIAA since 
the start of the 2002 season when Schurig 
arrived at Washburn - which ranks 5th among 
all conference schools

_________________________________________

 110  	 Number of wins by Schurig as the head 
coach of the Ichabods and the most in 
school history and 4th on the MIAA’s all-
time win list



LIONS STAT LEADERS (IN 2017)
 
RUSHING	 GP	 Att	 Gain	 Loss	 Net	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Campbell, Calen	 11	 110	 675	 44	 631	 5.7	 9	 65	 57.36
Wharton, Shakeem	 11	 96	 526	 26	 500	 5.2	 6	 36	 45.45
 
PASSING 	 GP 	 EFF. 	 Comp-Att-Int 	 Pct 	 Yards 	 TD 	 Long 	 Avg/G
Jackson, Najee 	 11 	 121.81 	 194-351-9 	 55.27 % 	2366 	 16 	 55 	 215.09
 
RECEIVING	 GP	 No.	 Yards	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G
Prince , Deantrell 	 10	 52	 738	 14.19	 5	 51	 73.80
Sparks, Kendell	 11	 33	 383	 11.61	 2	 45	 34.82
 
DEFENSE	 GP	 Solo	 Ast.	 TT	 TFL	 TFLYds	 Sacks	
Williams, Darrius	 11	 63	 37	 100	 0	 0	 0
Bivens, CJ	 11	 55	 34	 89	 7.5	 26	 3.0
Rogers, Ace	 11	 47	 28	 75	 3.5	 7	 0

2018 SCHEDULE
 
Aug. 30	 Washburn	 7 p.m.
Sept. 8	 at Missouri Southern	 6 p.m.
Sept. 15	 Central Oklahoma	 7 p.m.
Sept. 22	 at Emporia State	 2 p.m.
Sept. 29	 Pittsburg State	 1 p.m.
Oct. 6	 at Nebraska-Kearney	 11 a.m.
Oct. 13	 at Northeastern State	 2 p.m.
Oct. 20	 Northwest Missouri	 1 p.m.
Oct. 27	 at Fort Hays State	 2 p.m.
Nov. 3	 Central Missouri	 1 p.m.
Nov. 10	 at Missouri Western	 1 p.m.
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 n SERIES HISTORY

		  WU	 LWU
SCORING 	 382
Points Per Game 	 31.83
FIRST DOWNS 	 249
Rushing 	 112
Passing 	 115
Penalty 	 22
RUSHING YARDAGE 	 2248
Yards gained rushing 	 2545
Yards lost rushing 	 297
Rushing Attempts 	 486
Average Per Rush 	 4.6
Average Per Game 	 187.3
TDs Rushing 	 23
PASSING YARDAGE 	 2481
Att-Comp-Int 	 383-209-7
Average Per Pass 	 6.48
Average Per Catch 	 11.87
Average Per Game 	 206.75
TDs Passing 	 19
TOTAL OFFENSE 	 4729
Total Plays 	 869
Average Per Play 	 5.4
Average Per Game 	 394.1
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 	 38-974
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 	 22-244
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 	 13-293
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 	 25.63
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 	 11.09
INT RETURN AVERAGE 	 22.54
FUMBLES-LOST 	 20-12
PENALTIES-Yards 	 73-539
Average Per Game 	 44.92
PUNTS-Yards 	 59-2366
Average Per Game 	 40.10
Net punt average 	 33.51
TIME OF POSSESSION 	 05:51:27
Average Per Game 	 29:17
3RD-DOWN Conversions 	 71-180
3rd Down Percentage 	 39.44 %
4TH-DOWN Conversions 	 12-27
4th-Down Percentage 	 44.44 %
SACKS BY-Yards 	 19-104
MISC YARDS 	 -17
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 	 49
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 	 12-17
ON-SIDE KICKS 	 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES 	 42-51
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 	 31-51

 293
26.64
228
84
114
30

1689
2016
327
384
4.4

153.5
20

2514
365-200-10

6.89
12.57

228.55
18

4203
749
5.6

382.1
45-974
18-223

7-25
21.64
12.39
3.57

18-11
65-545
49.55

52-1998
38.42
34.60

05:15:15
28:40

72-159
45.28 %

8-18
44.44 %

17-88
0

39
7-10
0-3

33-41
26-41

 n 2017 STAT COMPARISON

 n NOTING THE LIONS

 n BY THE NUMBERS
Series Record: WU leads 4-2
Streaks: WU won the last two meetings
First Meeting: WU 19-16 (10/20/2012) in St. Charles, Mo.
Last Meeting: WU 26-16 (09/16/2017) in St. Charles, Mo.
Last WU win: 26-16 (09/16/2017) in St. Charles, Mo.
Last LWU win: 20-14 (9/3/2015) in St. Charles, Mo.
Largest WU win: 26-16 (09/16/2017) in St. Charles, Mo.
Most WU Points: 44 (10/26/2013) in Topeka
Most LWU Points: 44 (09/04/2014) in Topeka

 n SERIES NOTES
• The six games in the series have been decided by an average of 6.5 points per game.
• The Ichabods have won the last two meetings.
• Washburn is 2-1 in games played in St. Charles.
• Washburn defeated a Jed Stugart coached Sioux Falls team in the 2011 season opener 33-17. 

 n WASHBURN 100-YARD RUSHING GAMES
Name		  Date	 Yards (Carries)
Hayden Groves	 10/12/2012	 109 (19)
Vershon Moore	 09/04/2014	 108 (16)
 n WASHBURN 300-YARD PASSING GAMES
None 
 n WASHBURN 100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES
Name		  Date	 Yards (Receptions)
Jake Horner	 09/17/2016	 101 (4)
 n WASHBURN 13+ TOTAL TACKLE GAMES
Name		  Date	 Tackles (Solo-Assisted)
Cody Heiman	 09/17/2016	 14 (9-5)

10/20/2012	 St. Charles	 W, 19-16
10/26/2013	 Topeka	 W, 44-35
09/04/2014	 Topeka	 L, 38-44
09/03/2015	 St. Charles	 L, 14-20
09/17/2016	 Topeka	 W 34-29
09/16/2017	 St. Charles	 W 26-16



 n THE ICHABODS WHEN
 	   	 in	 under 
		               2018  HCCS*
Following a loss	 0-0	 34-30
At home	 0-0	 57-33
On the road	 0-0	 49-40
Neutral site	 0-0	 3-1
Against MIAA opponents	 0-0	 91-63
Against non-conference opponents	 0-0	 19-9
On natural grass	 0-0	 22-16
On artificial turf	 0-0	 88-58
In day games	 0-0	 80-56
In home day games	 0-0	 39-26
In road day games	 0-0	 35-33
In night games	 0-0	 27-13
In August	 0-0	 6-2
In September	 0-0	 41-23
In October	 0-0	 45-27
In November	 0-0	 17-21
In December	 0-0	 3-1
Leading after 1st quarter	 0-0	 76-17
Leading after 2nd quarter	 0-0	 85-12
Leading after 3rd quarter	 0-0	 97-6
Tied after 1st quarter	 0-0	 23-14
Tied after 2nd quarter 	 0-0	 8-5
Tied after 3rd quarter	 0-0	 5-4
Trailing after 1st quarter 	 0-0	 12-41
Trailing after 2nd quarter	 0-0	 17-58
Trailing after 3rd quarter	 0-0	 6-62
In overtime	 0-0	 4-4
WU scores first	 0-0	 78-21
Opponent scores first	 0-0	 32-53
WU has the first possession	 0-0	 69-45
Opponent has the first possession	 0-0	 41-29
WU scores 0-10 points	 0-0	 1-10
WU scores 11-20 points	 0-0	 6-21
WU scores 21-30 points	 0-0	 27-31
WU scores 31-40 points	 0-0	 34-9
WU scores 41-50 points	 0-0	 25-3
WU scores 50-plus points	 0-0	 16-0
Opponent scores 0-10 points	 0-0	 28-0
Opponent scores 11-20 points	 0-0	 33-5
Opponent scores 21-30 points	 0-0	 36-13
Opponent scores 31-40 points	 0-0	 11-25
Opponent scores 41-50 points	 0-0	 3-20
Opponent scores 50-plus points	 0-0	 0-9
WU has over 200 yards rushing	 0-0	 40-5
WU has less than 200 yards rushing	 0-0	 70-68
Opponent has over 200 yards rushing	 0-0	 13-29
Opponent has less than 200 yards rushing	 0-0	 96-45
WU has over 200 yards passing	 0-0	 72-44
WU has less than 200 yards passing	 0-0	 38-29
Opponent has over 200 yards passing	 0-0	 60-50
Opponent has less than 200 yards passing	 0-0	 50-23
WU gains 0-100 net yards	 0-0	 0-0
WU gains 101-200 net yards	 0-0	 0-8
WU gains 201-300 net yards	 0-0	 13-17
WU gains 301-400 net yards	 0-0	 28-27
WU gains 401-500 net yards	 0-0	 46-18
WU gains 501-plus net yards	 0-0	 22-3
Opponent gains 0-100 net yards	 0-0	 0-0
Opponent gains 101-200 net yards	 0-0	 11-2
Opponent gains 201-300 net yards	 0-0	 25-2
Opponent gains 301-400 net yards	 0-0	 49-17
Opponent gains 401-500 net yards	 0-0	 21-34
Opponent gains 501-plus net yards	 0-0	 4-18
WU commits 0-5 penalties	 0-0	 23-27
WU commits 6-10 penalties	 0-0	 66-37
WU commits 11-plus penalties	 0-0	 21-9
Opponent commits 0-5 penalties	 0-0	 46-29
Opponent commits 6-10 penalties	 0-0	 53-35
Opponent commits 11-plus penalties	 0-0	 11-9
WU leads in time of possession	 0-0	 55-21
WU trails in time of possession	 0-0	 55-52
*under head coach Craig Schurig since the 2002 season

2018 Schedule/Opponents/Highlights
Season opener of 128th year of Ichabod football and second-
straight trip to St. Charles to face the Lions.

Home opener

Second-straight trip to Hays to face the Tigers

Family Day at Washburn

Second-straight trip to face the Griffons in St. Joseph

Hall of Fame Game

Washburn’s Homecoming

D.J. Olmstead was named MIAA Defensive Player of the Week 
after picking off two passes…WU held NSU to 21 yards of rushing 
yards on 31 carries while recording 230 of its own on the ground

D.J. Olmstead was named MIAA Defensive Player of the Week 
after picking off two passes…WU held NSU to 21 yards of rushing 
yards on 31 carries while recording 230 of its own on the ground

Second-straight trip to the Jungle to face the Gorillas

Senior Day

at Lindenwood
Aug. 30
St. Charles, Mo.
7 p.m.

Northwest Missouri
Sept. 6
Topeka, Kan.
6 p.m.

at Fort Hays State
Sept. 15
Hays, Kan.
7 p.m.

Central Missouri
Sept. 22
Topeka, Kan.
1 p.m.

Missouri Western
Sept. 29
St. Joseph, Mo.
7 p.m.

Northeastern State
Oct. 6
Topeka, Kan.
1 p.m.

Missouri Southern
Oct. 13
Topeka, Kan.
1 p.m.

at Central Oklahoma
Oct. 20
Edmond, Okla.
2 p.m.

Emporia State
Oct. 27
Topeka, Kan.
1 p.m.

at Pittsburg State
Nov. 3
Pittsburg, Kan.
2 p.m.

Nebraska-Kearney
Nov. 10
Topeka, Kan.
1 p.m.
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n	 The Ichabods have won the last two meetings.
n	 Washburn is 2-1 in games played in St. Charles.
n	 Washburn defeated a Jed Stugart coached Sioux Falls team in the 2011 season opener 33-17. 
n	 Lindenwood defeated the Ichabods in the 2014 and 2015 season openers winning 44-38 in Topeka 
on Sept. 4, 2014 and 20-14 on Sept. 3, 2015 in St. Charles.

 n THE COACHES
Washburn Ichabod head coach Craig Schurig . . .
n	  was named head coach of the Ichabod football program Dec. 28, 2001.
n	  is 110-74 (.599) in his 17th season as the Ichabod head coach.
n	  is 91-63 (.603) against the MIAA.
n	  has led the Ichabods to three NCAA Playoff appearances and four bowl appearances and three bowl 
championships.
n	  led the Ichabods to the 2005 MIAA regular season outright championship.
n	  led the Ichabods to the program’s first 10-win season and their first NCAA or NAIA playoff game 
victory in school history with a win over Abilene Christian during the 2011 season.
n	  is Washburn’s all-time winningest football coach with 110 wins.
n	  is 4-2 against Lindenwood.

Lindenwood head coach Jed Stugart . . . 
n	 is in his second season as head coach at Lindenwood.
n	 is 4-7 in his first season on the Lion sidelines.
n	 is in his 12th season as a head coach he has a 95-31 record.
n	 earned a bachelor’s degree from Azusa Pacific University in 1995 and a master’s degree from 
Northern Colorado in 2003. He earned three letters as a linebacker from Azusa Pacific.
n	 was once in the country music business opening for Lone Star, the Nitty Gritty Dirt Band and Tim 
McGraw playing in from of more than 18,000 fans at the Kansas Festival in Manhattan.
n	 Washburn defeated a Jed Stugart-coached Sioux Falls team in the 2011 season opener 33-17.   
n	 He is 0-2 against Washburn.

 n NOTING THE ICHABODS
n	 The Washburn Ichabods will have a combined 21 starters off of last season’s 7-5 team who defeated 
Angelo State in the C.H.A.M.P.S. Heart of Texas Bowl to wrap up the 2017 season.
n	 Offensively, the Ichabods ranked fourth in the MIAA in scoring at 31.8 points per game and ranked 
fourth in scoring defense allowing only 26.1 points per game.
n	 From the fifth-best total offensive unit in the MIAA, Washburn has back nine starters off a team who 
averaged 394.1 yards per game.
n	 On the defensive side of the ball, the Ichabods tout eight returning starters with the seventh-best total 
defensive squad in the MIAA.
n	 The special teams unit is also chalked full of experience with returners at the punter and placekicking 
spots as well as long snapper and punt return and kickoff returners.
n	 The special teams unit is also chalked full of experience with returners at the punter and placekicking 
spots as well as long snapper and punt return and kickoff returners.

 n MIAA STANDINGS  	
	 MIAA	 Pct.	 Overall	 Pct.	 Streak
Fort Hays State	 11-0	 1.000	 11-1	 0.917	 L1
Northwest Missouri	 9-2	 0.818	 9-3	 0.750	 L1
Central Missouri	 8-3	 0.727	 9-3	 0.750	 W3
Central Oklahoma	 7-4	 0.636	 8-4	 0.667	 W6
Pittsburg State	 7-4	 0.636	 8-4	 0.667	 W6
Washburn	 6-5	 0.545	 7-5	 0.583	 W1
Emporia State	 6-5	 0.545	 6-5	 0.545	 W2
Lindenwood	 4-7	 0.364	 4-7	 0.364	 L1
Missouri Western	 4-7	 0.364	 4-7	 0.364	 L5
Nebraska Kearney	 3-8	 0.273	 3-8	 0.273	 L3
Northeastern State	 1-10	 0.091	 1-10	 0.091	 L2
Missouri Southern	 0-11	 0.000	 0-11	 0.000	 L11

 n UPCOMING SCHEDULE
Thursday, Aug. 30
Central Missouri at Fort Hays State	 7 p.m.
Missouri Western at Northwest Missouri	 7 p.m.
Washburn at Lindenwood	 7 p.m.
Missouri Southern at Nebraska-Kearney	 7 p.m.
Central Oklahoma at Pittsburg State 	 7 p.m.
Emporia State at Northeastern State 	 7 p.m.

Thursday, Sept. 6	 .
Fort Hays State at Missouri Western	 6 p.m.
Northwest Missouri at Washburn 	 6 p.m.
Nebraska-Kearney at Central Oklahoma	 7 p.m.
Pittsburg State at Emporia State 	 7 p.m.
Northeastern State at Central Missouri 	 7 p.m.

 n 2018 ICHABOD HONORS
D2Football.com Preseason All-American
Corey Ballentine, Sr., DB	 1st team

 n O CAPTAIN! MY CAPTAIN!
Prior to the season, the 
Ichabod football team 
voted on captains for the 
2018 season. They are 
senior linebacker Derrick 
McGreevy, senior lineback-
er Austin Tillman, senior 
defensive back Corey 
Ballentine, junior quarter-
back Blake Peterson and 
junior offensive lineman 
Kyle Hinton.
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n	 Derrick McGreevy was third in the MIAA and 10th in the NCAA in tackles at 
11.1 per game and Heath Tucker is 16th in the MIAA with 7.1 tackles per game 
last season.
n	 Corey Ballentine finished fourth in the nation and first in the MIAA in kickoff 
returns averaging 30.6 yards per return.
n	 Perry Schmiedeler was 23rd in the nation in punting and fourth in the MIAA 
averaging 41.0 yards per punt.
n	 James Brania-Hopp led the Ichabods with 702 receiving yards and 41 recep-
tions averaging 17.1 yards per catch with a team-high six touchdowns receptions.
n	 Derrick McGreevy led the team in 2017 with 131 tackles adding 8.5 tackles 
for loss, 1.5 sacks, two forced fumbles.
n	 Rashade Chester led the team with 9.5 tackles for loss for 28 yards.
n	 Will Jones’ 4.5 sacks for 26 yards leads the Ichabods.
n	 Perry Schmiedeler needs three points to become Ichabod all-time kick scoring 
leader with 211 points … he ranks sixth in overall scoring on Ichabod career chart.

 n NOTING THE LIONS
n	 The Lindenwood football team was selected eighth in the MIAA Coaches Poll 
and ninth in the MIAA Media Poll.
n	 Lindenwood finished the 2017 season with a 4-7 record while scoring 26.6 
points per game and allowed 27.2 points per game.  
n	 The Lions had a strong pass defense that ranked fourth in the conference with 
207.7 yards against per game with a total defense in the top half of the league 
with 407.4 yards allowed per contest.
n	 Head coach Jed Stugart signed the largest recruiting class in the NCAA-era for 
the Lions with 28 incoming freshman including 18 total from the state of Missouri.  
n	 Lindenwood had a program-record 13 all-MIAA selections including returning 
first-team member senior defensive tackle Jonathan Harris
 
 n LAST TIME OUT FOR THE ICHABODS
(Dec. 3, 2017) COPPERAS COVE, Texas -- The Washburn Ichabod football team led 
21-3 at the break and never looked back as Washburn won the 2017 C.H.A.M.P.S. 
Heart of Texas Bowl 41-25 over Angelo State finishing the season  at 7-5.
After neither team scored in the first quarter, Ryan Peroo scored on a 4-yard 
touchdown capping a five-play, 37-yard drive with 11:57 left in the first half. The 
teams traded punts and then the Rams would get on the board with a 30-yard field 
goal with 8:42 left in the second quarter cutting the Ichabod lead to 7-3.
After an Ichabod punt returned the ball back to Angelo State (6-5), Peter 
Pfannenstiel picked off the Jake Faber pass and returned it 38 yards for a touch-
down pushing Washburn out to a 14-3 lead.
The Ichabod defense held the Rams to a three and out and Blake Peterson scored 
on a 10-yard run capping a 65-yard drive before the end of the half as Washburn 
went up 21-3.
To open the third quarter, Washburn held the Rams on their opening drive, but an 
Ichabod fumble gave the ball back to the Rams at the Washburn 23. However the 
Ichabods held the Rams to runs of four yards, four yards and incomplete pass and 
a run of one yard as the Ichabods regained possession on downs.
After a punt by the Ichabods, the Rams drove to their own 44, but Josh Wright 
picked off the pass and returned it 48 yards for a touchdown as the Ichabods fin-
ished the evening with two pick sixes. After Wright’s score, Washburn led 28-10 
with 4:10 to play in the third quarter.
On the Rams’ next drive, Tyrese Nathan broke free for a 42-yard run up the middle, 
but he was tracked down by D.J. Olmstead from behind and punched the ball 
free and Corey Ballentine returned it to the Washburn 24 ending the Ram drive. 
Washburn took advantage of the turnover and Peterson hit James Brania-Hopp for 
a 59-yard touchdown pass as the Ichabods increased their lead to 35-10 with 56 
seconds left in the third quarter.
Schmiedeler’s 25-yard field with 10:34 to play in the game stretched the lead to 
38-10 with 10:34 remaining in the game. The Rams scored on their ensuing drive 

Score by Quarters
Washburn	 0	 0	 8	 18	 -	 26	 Record: (2-1, 2-1)
Lindenwood	 0	 13	 3	 0	 -	 16	 Record: (1-2, 1-2)

Scoring Summary
2nd 	 14:58 	 LWU  	 Campbell,Calen 1 yd run (Spraul,Travis kick) 
 	 10:47 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 34 yd field goal 
 	 00:01 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 40 yd field goal 
3rd 	 12:31 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 31 yd field goal 
 	 10:02 	 WU  	 Brania-Hopp,James 11 yd pass from Peterson,Blake (Brania-Hopp,James pass from Peterson,Blake) 
4th 	 14:57 	 WU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 1 yd run (Woods,Carey rush) 
 	 07:38 	 WU  	 Schmiedeler,Perry 21 yd field goal 
 	 00:56 	 WU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 48 yd run (Schmiedeler,Perry kick) 
 
Individual Stats
RUSHING: Washburn-Stewart,Mickeel 11-83; Peterson,Blake 12-73; Willis,Zach 7-22; Letcher,Jr.,James 2-18; 
Williams,Matthew 1-7; Woods,Carey 1-0; Team 1-minus 5. Lindenwood-Campbell,Calen 13-63; Jackson,Najee 9-37;
Warren,DeSean 3-28; Sparks,Kendell 6-16; Wharton,Shakeem 6-13; TEAM 1-minus 11.

PASSING: Washburn-Peterson,Blake 19-30-0-138. Lindenwood-Jackson,Najee 17-32-0-196.

RECEIVING: Washburn-Woods,Carey 5-14; Williams,Jace 3-26; Brania-Hopp,James 2-23; Hamilton,Will 2-22; 
Hubert,Austen 2-8; Stewart,Mickeel 2-1; Johnson,Semaj 1-30; Letcher,Jr.,James 1-9; Meier,Marcus 1-5.
Lindenwood-Prince,D. 6-116; Sparks,Kendell 5-32; Warren,DeSean 3-35; Collier,Kai 1-7; Campbell,Calen 1-5; 
Wharton,Shakeem 1-1.

INTERCEPTIONS: Washburn-None. Lindenwood-None.

FUMBLES: Washburn-Harris,Matthew 1-1. Lindenwood-Prince,D. 1-1; TEAM 1-0.

SACKS (UA-A): Washburn-Urban,Landen 0-1; Breckenridge,Brad 0-1. Lindenwood-Harris,Jonathan 1-0; Davis,Antonio 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Washburn-McGreevy,Derrick 6-6; Pfannenstiel,Peter 3-5; Gonzalez,Cedric 1-6; Tillman,Austin 3-2; 
Houston,Alvin 4-0; Ballentine,Corey 3-1; Tucker,Heath 3-1; Wright,Josh 2-2; Breckenridge,Brad 2-2; Foster,Nick 3-0;
Olmstead,D.J. 2-1; Chester,Rashade 1-1; Urban,Landen 1-1; Parker,Trey 1-1; Mikoleit,Nathan 1-1; Jones,Will 1-0; Barnett-
Kruger,Garre 1-0; Durham,Jalen 1-0; Staples,Devonta 1-0; Hubert,Austen 1-0; Wilson,Gary 0-1; Johnson,Jamel 0-1.
Lindenwood-Seers,Drew 7-11; Williams,D. 4-1; Davis,Antonio 3-2; Bivens,CJ 3-2; Triggs,Bakari 2-3; Harris,Jonathan 2-3; 
Rogers,Ace 3-1; Conners,Arsante 1-2; Granberry,Nick 0-3; Street,Calwaun 0-3; Daniels,Grady 2-0; McCoy,Ricky 1-1;
Harlow,Drew 1-1; 
Dudley,A.J. 1-1; Perry,Jordan 
1-1; Pumphrey,Evan 1-0;
Hamlet,Monte 1-0; 
Crowder,Michael 1-0; 
Chandler,Tyler 1-0; 
Sobotka,Tanner 0-1;
Woolens,Orlando 
0-1; Beal,Bryon 0-1; 
Clayton,Johnny 0-1; 
Knox,David 0-1

Last game with Lindenwood
Sept. 16, 2017 • Hunter Stadium • Att: 3,176

QR code to the left for 
a complete recap of the 
game

Washburn 	 26

Lindenwood	 16

Team Stats	 LWU	 WU
FIRST DOWNS	 18    	    18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)	 35-198 	   38-146
PASSING YDS (NET)	 138   	    196
Passes Att-Comp-Int.	 30-19-0  	 32-17-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS	 65-336   	 70-342
Fumble Returns-Yards	 0-0  	     0-0
Punt Returns-Yards	 1-34   	   2-44
Kickoff Returns-Yards	 5-119    	  5-87
Interception Returns-Yards	 0-0   	    0-0
Punts (Number-Avg)	 4-45.8  	  4-36.8
Fumbles-Lost	 1-1    	   2-1
Penalties-Yards	 6-56   	   5-37
Possession Time	 28:58   	  31:02
Third-Down Conversions	 8 of 17  	 7 of 17
Fourth-Down Conversions	 2 of 3  	  1 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances	 3-3   	    3-4
Sacks By: Number-Yards	 1-2    	   2-9
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cutting the lead to 38-17 with 6:12 left, but Schmiedeler’s 41-yard field goal with 4:14 pushed the lead 
back to 41-17 with 4:41 to go.
The Rams wrapped up the scoring with an eight yard run and then completed the two-point conversion 
cutting Washburn’s lead to 41-25. The Ichabods recovered the onside kick and would run out the clock 
to wrap up the game and the win for Washburn.
Peterson, who was named the MVP of the game by the bowl committee, but passed the trophy to 
Pfannenstiel, finished with 251 passes completing 19 of 36 passes while rushing for 41 yards. Mickeel 
Stewart recorded 55 yards on 12 carries. Brania-Hopp led the Ichabods receivers with four catches for 
111 yards and the one score.
Pfannenstiel tied for the team lead with nine tackles adding the two interceptions and one for a score 
in the game. Derrick McGreevy recorded nine tackles to finish with a team high 131 tackles this year 
to lead the Ichabod defense. Kyle Emerick had eight tackles in the game and Trey Parker finished with 
seven along with Cedric Gonzalez.
Washburn recorded 404 yards of offense and the Rams finished with 409, nearly 100 yards under their 
season average. 

 n A WIN OVER LINDENWOOD WOULD ...
n	 lift the Ichabods to 550-579-44 in their football history.
n	 improve the Ichabods to 5-2 against Lindenwood.
n	 improve the Ichabods to 76-46-6 all-time in season openers.
n	 improve the Ichabods to 1-0 on the season.
n	 be the third-straight season opening game win for the Ichabods.
n	 be the second-straight win over the Lions.
n	 make for a better drive back from St. Charles.
 
 n A LOSS TO LINDENWOOD WOULD ...
n	 drop the Ichabods to 549-580-44 in their football history.
n	 drop the Ichabods to 0-1 on the season.
n	 drop the Ichabods to 4-3 all-time against the Lions.
n	 mark the third loss to open the season to Lindenwood (2014 and 2015).
 
 n ICHABOD FOOTBALL HISTORY
n	  Washburn is 549-579-44 (.484) in the 128th year of Ichabod football.
n	  The Ichabods are ranked 15th in NCAA Division II history in wins.
n	  The Ichabods have 12 conference titles with the last coming in 2005 in the MIAA.
n	  Washburn has had 142 first team all-MIAA picks and 48 first team all-MIAA selections.
n	  Washburn has had 78 All-American selections and 54 All-American picks since joining the NCAA 
Division II ranks in 1989.
n	  Washburn has made 12 postseason appearances including bowl games and tournament games 
going 5-2 in seven bowl games.
n	  Five Ichabods have been picked in the NFL Draft.

 n ICHABODS IN THE NATIONAL POLLS
WACO, Texas -- For the 12th time in the last 15 years, the Washburn Ichabod football team received 
votes in the American Football Coaches Association Top 25 Coaches presason poll released to start the 
season. The Ichabods are one of eight teams in the MIAA who received votes in the annual preseason 
poll. The Ichabods, under head coach Craig Schurig, have been ranked or have received votes in the AFCA 
poll 64 times and have been ranked in the top 10 a total of 15 times.
 
 n ON THE HORIZON
The Ichabods will open the home slate for the second-straight season with Northwest Missouri on Sept. 
6 in Yager Stadium.

AFCA TOP 25 POLL #1
Aug. 13, 2018	 Rec.	 Pts.	 Prv.
1	 Texas A&M-Commerce (13)	 14-1	 748	 1
2	 West Florida (14)	 11-4	 721	 2
3	 Minnesota St. (2)	 13-1	 691	 4
4	 Indiana (Pa.) (2)	 13-1	 666	 3
T-5	 Fort Hays St. (Kan.)	 11-1	 591	 8
T-5	 Northwest Missouri St. (2)	 9-3	 591	 16
7	 Harding (Ark.)	 11-4	 550	 6
8	 Ferris St. (Mich.)	 11-2	 503	 5
9	 Central Washington	 11-1	 494	 7
10	 Grand Valley St. (Mich.)	 8-3	 478	 NR
11	 Midwestern St. (Texas)	 10-1	 473	 11
12	 West Alabama	 10-3	 470	 12
13	 Indianapolis (Ind.)	 11-1	 402	 13
14	 Colorado St.-Pueblo	 9-3	 401	 17
15	 Ashland (Ohio)	 11-2	 350	 10
16	 Shepherd (W.Va.)	 10-1	 332	 14
17	 Assumption (Mass.)	 11-2	 292	 9
18	 Central Missouri	 9-3	 209	 NR
19	 West Georgia	 9-4	 196	 19
20	 Sioux Falls (S.D.)	 9-3	 158	 20
21	 Winona St. (Minn.)	 10-2	 134	 15
22	 Carson-Newman (Tenn.)	 8-3	 118	 NR
23	 Ohio Dominican	 7-3	 105	 NR
24	 Ouachita Baptist (Ark.)	 9-3	 102	 NR
25	 Findlay (Ohio)	 10-3	 101	 22
Others Receiving Votes: California (Pa.), 89; Delta St. (Miss.), 
74; West Chester (Pa.), 74; Colorado Mesa, 66; Bowie St. (Md.), 
60; Virginia St., 51; Minnesota-Duluth, 41; Albany St. (Ga.), 39; 
Florida Tech, 36; Colorado Mines, 34; Shippensburg (Pa.), 31; 
Tuskegee (Ala.), 26; Wingate (N.C.), 25; Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 22; 
Valdosta St. (Ga.), 22; Pittsburg St. (Kan.), 21; Notre Dame (Ohio), 
18; Eastern New Mexico, 17; Edinboro (Pa.), 15; Missouri Western 
St., 14; Bloomsburg (Pa.), 13; Emporia St. (Kan.), 11; Central 
Oklahoma, 9; LIU Post (N.Y.), 8; Slippery Rock (Pa.), 8; Augustana 
(S.D.), 5; Fairmont St. (W.Va.), 5; Humboldt St. (Calif.), 4; Catawba 
(N.C.), 3; Fayetteville St. (N.C.), 3; Hillsdale (Mich.), 3; Southern 
Arkansas, 1; Washburn (Kan.), 1.
 

D2FOOTBALL.COM  
POLL #1 
Aug. 17, 2018	 Rec.
1	 Minnesota State	 13-1
2	 Texas A&M-Commerce	 14-1
3	 West Florida	 11-4
4	 IUP	 13-1
5	 Northwest Missouri	 9-3
6	 Central Washington	 11-1
7	 Ferris State	 11-2
8	 Midwestern State	 10-1
9	 Fort Hays	 11-1
10	 Harding	 11-4
11	 West Alabama	 10-3
12	 Indianapolis	 11-1
13	 CSU-Pueblo	 9-3
14	 Grand Valley	 9-3
15	 Shepherd	 10-1
16	 Ashland	 11-2
17	 Winona State	 10-2
18	 Sioux Falls	 9-3
19	 Central Missouri	 9-3
20	 Assumption	 11-2
21	 West Georgia	 9-4
22	 Findlay	 10-3
23	 Pittsburg State	 8-4
24	 Virginia State	 10-1
25	 Ouachita Baptist	 9-3
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COACH	 YEARS	RECORD	 PCT.
1.  Craig Schurig	 2002-pr	 110-74-0	 .598
2.  Dick Godlove	 1946-58	 67-42-4	 .611
3.  Larry Elliott	 1974-78, 84-89	 58-51-1	 .532
4.  Ernest Bearg	 1918-19; 29-35	 46-33-4	 .578
5.  Tony DeMeo 	 1994-2001	 31-54-0	 .364

COACHING HONORS
2005 MIAA Coach of the Year
2005 AFCA Region 3 Coach of the Year

WU IN NCAA BEFORE / AFTER SCHURIG
	 Before	 After
	 1989-2001	 2002-pr
Overall Record	 38-95 (.285)	 110-74 (.598)
MIAA Record	 33-85 (.280)	 92-64 (.590)
Votes in Top 25 Poll	 2	 60	
Conference Titles	 0	 1
Bowl Games	 0	 4
Postseason Games	 0	 8
All-MIAA Selections	 92	 196
NFL Draft Picks	 0	 2
Years in Final Top 25 Poll	 0	 4
Years in Final Top 15 Poll	 0	 1	

SCHURIG YEAR BY YEAR AT WU
		  Overall			  MIAA
Year	 W	 L	 Pct.	 W	 L	 Pct.	Place
2002	 3	 8	 .272	 3	 6	 .333	 6th
2003	 5	 6	 .454	 3	 6	 .333	 6th
2004	 8	 4	 .667	 6	 3	 .667	 3rd
2005	 9	 3	 .750	 7	 1	 .875	 1st
2006	 7	 4	 .636	 6	 3	 .667	 4th
2007	 8	 4	 .750	 7	 2	 .778	 2nd
2008	 6	 5	 .545	 4	 5	 .444	 6th
2009	 8	 3	 .727	 6	 3	 .667	 2nd
2010	 8	 4	 .750	 6	 3	 .667	 3rd
2011	 10	 3	 .769	 7	 2	 .778	 2nd
2012	 7	 4	 .636	 7	 4	 .636	 6th
2013	 8	 3	 .727	 7	 3	 .778	 3rd 
2014	 4	 7	 .364	 4	 7	 .367	 T7th
2015	 5	 6	 .454	 5	 6	 .454	 8th
2016	 7	 5	 .583	 7	 4	 .636	 T4th
2017	 7	 5	 .583	 7	 4	 .636	 T6th
2018
Total	 110	 74	 .598	 92	 62	 .597

 
360 // Academic All-MIAA Selections
196 // All-MIAA Selections
110 // wins … most by any 	coach in program history
78 // All-Region Selections
55 // Total All-American Selections
21 // All-Americans
13 // Winning Seasons
12 // NFL Player Contracts
5 // NFL Players
4 // MIAA Freshmen of the Year 	Selections
3 // Academic All-Americans
2 // MIAA Defensive Player of 	the Year Selections
2 // NFL Draft Picks
2 // layers in the Super Bowl
1 // Super Bowl Champion
1 // Harlon Hill National 	Runner-Up
1 // MIAA Offensive Player of 	the Year Selection
1 // MIAA Special Teams Player 	of the Year Selection
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 n WU COACHING WINS

 n COACHING HONORS

 n WU WITH SCHURIG

 n YEAR BY YEAR

 n BY THE NUMBERS

Entering his 17th season as the Ichabods’ head coach, Craig Schurig has built one of the 
most respected programs in the MIAA with three NCAA playoff appearances as well as the 
2005 MIAA title coming on the heel’s of a 2007, 2009 and 2011 runner-up finish in the 
conference race. He has completed an 110-74 record at Washburn. The 110 wins are on top 
of the all-time wins chart at Washburn. He won his 100th career game in a 45-13 win over 
Missouri Southern on Oct. 8, 2016 becoming only the fifth MIAA coach to reach the century 
mark in victories.

Through his first 16 seasons, in addition to three NCAA playoffs and a conference title, 
Schurig has led the Washburn football program to the 2004 Mineral Water Bowl champion-
ship, the 2010 Kanza Bowl championship and the 2017 C.H.A.M.P.S. Heart of Texas Bowl 
title; as well as the 2016 Mineral Water Bowl in Washburn’s eighth postseason game under 
Schurig.

In 2011, the Ichabods reached their third NCAA playoffs in school history going 10-3 set-
ting a school-record for the most wins in a season. Washburn also recorded its first playoff 
victory in school history with a 52-49 win over Abilene Christian. 

As quarterbacks coach, he helped Dane Simoneau throw for more than 4,000 yards set-
ting a school record and a national finalist award for the Harlon Hill Trophy as the best player 
in NCAA Division II, the first national finalist in Washburn history. Simoneau would go on to 
be a five-time consensus All-American at quarterback as well as the MIAA’s Offensive Player 
of the Year, the first Ichabod to win the award.

The 2010 season saw the Ichabods go 8-4 with the Kanza Bowl appearance in front of a 
Topeka crowd topping a No. 24-ranked Midwestern State team.

During the 2009 campaign, Schurig led the Ichabods to their sixth straight winning 
season, something which had not been done in the program’s history, finishing with an 8-3 
overall record and a second place MIAA finish with a 6-3 mark.

In 2008, the season was the fifth-straight win-
ning campaign  fort he  Ichabods  and   the first  five-year  run  
of winning seasons since the 1903-07 seasons.

In 2007, the Ichabods made their second NCAA playoff appearance with an 8-4 overall 
record and a 7-2 MIAA mark placing second in the conference. 

Following the 2006 season, the Ichabods recorded a 7-4 record securing their third 
straight winning season for the first time since the 1986 to 1988 campaigns.

Schurig earned the 2005 MIAA’s Coach of the Year for his efforts leading the Ichabods 
that season in which Washburn won its first conference championship since 1983. He was 
also named the AFCA’s Region 3 Coach of the Year. Washburn finished the 2005 season with 
a school-record nine wins and a 7-1 mark in conference play.

The 2004 season saw the Ichabods record their first winning season since 1999 and 
their first postseason win since 1986 with a 36-33 win over Northern State in the Mineral 
Water Bowl.

In his 16 seasons at Washburn, the Ichabods have had 21 different players earn 55 differ-
ent All-American accolades, two MIAA Most Valuable Defensive Players, an MIAA Offensive 
Player of the Year,  four MIAA Freshman of the Year awards and 196 players receive all-MIAA 
honors. He has been equally on task with players in the classroom with 360 Ichabods named 
to the MIAA Academic Honor Roll, including three Academic All-Americans.

While under Schurig, the Ichabod football program has also seen sweeping changes 
in facilities with the improvements to Yager Stadium including a new artificial turf and 
equipment upgrades in the weight room. In the summer of 2009, the Ichabods moved into 
a renovated football locker room and a state-of-the-art strength and conditioning center in 
a renovated Whiting Fieldhouse as part of a $7 million project. Plans are also in the works 
for a $19.9 million indoor athletic facility which was approved by the board of regents in the 
spring of 2018.

Schurig was named the Ichabod head coach on Dec. 28, 2001 after spending nine seasons 
on the Pittsburg State coaching staff, where he was a part of an NCAA national finalist squad 
in 1995, four MIAA championship teams and eight NCAA Division II playoff teams. He helped 
guide one of the top defenses in Division II, including the top-ranked defensive squad in 1999.

Prior to working with the defensive backs, he worked three seasons with the Gorillas’ tight 
ends. Before arriving at Pittsburg State, Schurig spent the 1992 season as a volunteer assis-
tant coach at his alma mater, Colorado School of Mines before joining the Gorillas in 1993.

Schurig, a Willingboro, N.J., native, was a four-year letterman as a defensive back at 
Colorado Mines and was selected team captain as a senior. He earned second-team all-Rocky 
Mountain Athletic Conference honors as a senior. He graduated in 1987 with a bachelor’s 
degree in petroleum engineering.

Schurig earned a master’s degree in physical education at Pittsburg State in 1996. Craig 
and his wife, Louisa, have a daughter, Samantha, two sons, Mitchell, a sophomore quarter-
back at Washburn and Michael, a freshman on the Ichabod baseball team.



1ST	
26-21 at Truman, 10/12/2002

First collegiate coaching win
16TH	
36-33 vs Northern State, 12/04/2004

Mineral Water Bowl victory
21ST	
35-34 vs Pittsburg State, 10/01/2005

Snapped 25-game losing streak to PSU
25TH	
49-35 vs Missouri Southern, 10/29/2005

Clinched first MIAA Championship
32ND	
16-3 vs Missouri Western, 11/11/2006

Moved into 4th on WU all-time win chart
47TH	
27-14 at Colorado Mines, 08/29/2009

Moved into 3rd on WU all-time win chart
59TH	
45-12 at Truman, 10/30/2010

Moved into 2nd on WU all-time win chart
 

62ND	
45-14 vs Midwestern State, 12/04/2010

Kanza Bowl victory
68TH	
42-14 at Truman, 10/08/2011

Became all-time winningest coach at Washburn
72ND	
52-49 vs Abilene Christian, 11/19/2011

Recorded first national playoff game win
100TH	
45-13 at Missouri Southern, 10/8/2016

Became fifth MIAA coach to reach 100 wins
110TH	
41-25 vs Angelo State, 12/3/2018

Heart of Texas Bowl Victory

	 2002	 2003	 2004	 2005	 2006	 2007	 2008	 2009	 2010	 2011	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 Totals
Overall	 3-8	 5-6	 8-4	 9-3	 7-4	 8-4	 6-5	 8-3	 8-4	 10-3	 7-3	 8-3	 4-7	 5-6	 7-5	 7-5	 0-0	 110-74
vs unranked teams	 2-5	 5-3	 8-2	 6-2	 5-2	 7-1	 6-2	 7-2	 7-0	 8-1	 6-1	 8-0	 4-5	 4-4	 7-3	 7-2	 0-0	 93-31
vs top 25 AFCA	 1-4	 0-3	 0-2	 3-1	 2-2	 1-3	 0-3	 1-1	 1-4	 2-2	 0-2	 0-3	 0-2	 1-2	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 12-38
vs top 10 AFCA	 0-2	 0-1	 0-2	 2-0	 0-1	 0-3	 0-1	 0-1	 0-2	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 0-2	 1-1	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 4-24
MIAA regular season	 3-6	 3-6	 6-3	 7-1	 6-3	 7-2	 4-5	 6-3	 6-3	 7-2	 7-3	 7-3	 4-7	 5-6	 7-4	 6-5	 0-0	 91-63
MIAA home games	 1-3	 2-3	 3-1	 4-0	 3-1	 4-1	 2-2	 5-0	 2-2	 3-1	 4-1	 4-1	 3-3	 2-3	 4-2	 2-3	 0-0	 49-28
MIAA road games	 2-3	 1-3	 3-2	 3-1	 3-2	 3-1	 2-3	 1-3	 5-1	 4-1	 3-2	 3-2	 1-4	 3-3	 3-2	 4-2	 0-0	 44-37
All home games	 1-4	 3-3	 4-2	 5-1	 4-1	 4-2	 3-2	 6-0	 2-3	 5-1	 4-1	 5-1	 3-3	 2-3	 4-2	 2-3	 0-0	 57-33
All road games	 2-4	 2-3	 3-2	 4-2	 3-3	 4-2	 3-3	 2-3	 5-1	 5-2	 3-2	 3-2	 1-4	 3-3	 3-2	 4-2	 0-0	 49-40
Neutral site games	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1-0	 0-0	 3-1
Bowl games	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1-0	 0-0	 3-1
NCAA Postseason	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3

Opponent	 W-L	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Postseason	 PF	 PA	 First Meeting	 Last Meeting	 Score
Abilene Christian	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 78	 83	 09/04/2010	 11/26/2011	 W 52-49
Angelo State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1-0	 41	 25	 12/02/2017	 12/02/2017	 W 41-25
Bemidji State	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 0-1	 23	 36	 12/03/2016	 12/03/2016	 L 23-36
Central Missouri	 3-11	 2-5	 1-6	 0-0	 0-0	 373	 547	 10/19/2002	 10/21/2017	 L 42-62
Central Oklahoma	 3-4	 2-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 190	 185	 10/15/2011	 11/04/2017	 L 10-27
Central Washington	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 42	 48	 09/17/2005	 09/17/2005	 L 42-48
Chadron State	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 24	 34	 08/25/2007	 08/25/2007	 L 24-34
Colorado Mines	 6-1	 2-1	 4-0	 0-0	 0-0	 211	 124	 08/28/2004	 08/28/2010	 W 34-29
Emporia State	 10-6	 6-2	 4-4	 0-0	 0-0	 469	 367	 11/02/2002	 11/11/2017	 L 20-26
Fort Hays State	 10-4	 7-0	 3-4	 0-0	 0-0	 446	 293	 09/14/2002	 10/14/2017	 L 20-37
Fort Valley State	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 41	 0	 10/17/2013	 10/17/2013	 W 41-0
Langston	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 58	 7	 09/06/2003	 09/04/2004	 W 30-7
Lindenwood	 4-2	 2-1	 2-1	 0-0	 0-0	 175	 160	 10/20/2012	 09/16/2017	 W 26-16
Lincoln	 3-0	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 345	 51	 09/08/2011	 10/12/2013	 W 58-7
Midwestern State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1-0	 45	 14	 12/04/2010	 12/04/2010	 W 45-14
Missouri Science & Technology	 3-0	 1-0	 2-0	 0-0	 0-0	 140	 41	 11/09/2002	 10/25/2003	 W 49-24
Missouri Southern	 12-2	 6-0	 6-2	 0-0	 0-0	 485	 347	 09/28/2002	 10/07/2017	 W 49-21	
Missouri State	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 35	 27	 09/04/2008	 09/04/2008	 W 35-27
Missouri Western	 8-8	 5-4	 3-4	 0-0	 0-0	 410	 426	 10/26/2002	 10/28/2017	 W 34-24
Nebraska-Kearney	 6-0	 3-0	 3-0	 0-0	 0-0	 213	 120	 08/30/2012	 09/23/2017	 W 66-28
Nebraska Omaha	 1-2	 1-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 75	 93	 11/08/2008	 10/09/2010	 W 40-28
New Mexico Highlands	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 82	 21	 09/04/2009	 09/04/2009	 W 82-21	
Northeastern State	 6-0	 3-0	 3-0	 0-0	 0-0	 218	 77	 09/15/2012	 08/31/2017	 W 31-7
Northern State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1-0	 36	 33	 12/04/2004	 12/04/2004	 W 36-33
Northwest Missouri	 1-16	 0-9	 1-7	 0-0	 0-1	 347	 659	 10/05/2002	 09/07/2017	 L 14-20
Pittsburg State	 7-8	 3-4	 4-4	 0-0	 0-1	 374	 514	 09/21/2002	 09/30/2017	 W 35-20
Sioux Falls	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 33	 17	 09/01/2011	 09/01/2011	 W 33-17
Southwest Baptist	 7-1	 3-0	 4-1	 0-0	 0-0	 334	 191	 11/16/2002	 10/05/2013	 W 44-21
Truman	 9-2	 4-1	 5-1	 0-0	 0-0	 383	 177	 10/12/2002	 10/13/2012	 W 35-24
Western Washington	 1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 44	 37	 09/03/2005	 09/09/2006	 L 13-16
West Texas A&M	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 39	 40	 11/17/2007	 11/17/2007	 L 39-40
Wisconsin-LaCrosse	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 17	 31	 09/07/2002	 09/07/2002	 L 17-31
Totals	 110-74	 57-33	 50-40	 3-1	 4-4	 5818	 4816
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No./Name	 Pos	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown/Previous School
1 	 Corey Ballentine 	 DB	 6-0	 204	 Sr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
2 	 Curtis Whitten 	 RB	 5-9	 205	 RS-So. 	 Wichita, Kan./Derby
3 	 Jake Horner 	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Sr. 	 Lenexa, Kan./Shawnee Mission Northwest
4 	 Derrick McGreevy 	 LB	 6-2	 240	 Sr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Hayden
5 	 Garret Barnett-Kruger 	 LB	 6-0	 215	 So. 	 Columbia, Mo./Rock Bridge
6 	 Hunter Browning 	 RB	 5-11	 195	 RS-Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
7 	 Josh Wright 	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Jr. 	 Aurora, Colo./Overland
8 	 James Brania-Hopp 	 WR	 6-0	 200	 Sr. 	 Montville, N.J./Montville
9 	 Ryan Peroo 	 RB	 5-10	 210	 Jr. 	 Olathe, Kan./Blue Valley Southwest
10 	 Nate McGhee 	 DB	 5-10	 180	 RS-Fr. 	 St. Louis, Mo./Chaminade
10 	 Blake Peterson 	 QB	 6-2	 215	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural/Texas State
11 	 Mitch Schurig 	 QB	 6-2	 205	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
12 	 Chaz Capps 	 QB	 6-3	 215	 RS-So. 	 Wichita, Kan./Wichita West/Hutchinson CC
12 	 Channon Ross 	 DB	 5-10	 175	 RS-Fr. 	 O’Fallon, Mo./Fort Zumwalt South
13 	 James Letcher, Jr. 	 WR	 5-8	 165	 So. 	 Kansas City, Kan./Piper
14 	 Chase Williams 	 FS	 5-10	 180	 So. 	 Kansas City, Mo./Winnetonka
15 	 Will Hamilton 	 WR	 6-2	 215	 Sr. 	 Broken Arrow, Okla./Union
16 	 Nathan Mikoleit 	 DB	 6-0	 220	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
17 	 Dwane Simmons 	 DB	 5-9	 170	 RS-So. 	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit West
18 	 Alvin Houston 	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Jr. 	 St. Louis, Mo./Lafayette
18 	 Ian Trapp 	 QB	 6-2	 195	 RS-Fr. 	 Manhattan, Kan./Manhattan
19	 Jamison Phelps 	 DB	 5-11	 165	 Fr. 	 Olathe, Kan./Olathe South
20 	 Peyton Lane 	 FS	 6-0	 180	 Fr. 	 Clay Center, Kan./Clay Center
21 	 Aaron McKinney 	 S	 6-4	 210	 Jr. 	Midwest City, Okla./Midwest City/Northeastern Okla. A&M
22 	 Marquise Manning 	 DB	 6-0	 185	 So. 	 Bayonne, N.J./Bayonne
23 	 Jacob Anderson 	 LB	 5-10	 200	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Topeka
24 	 Kameron Spencer 	 DB	 6-0	 180	 So. 	 Ardmore, Okla./Plainview
25 	 Perry Schmiedeler 	 PK/P	 5-11	 170	 Sr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
26 	 Matthew Harris 	 RB	 5-10	 195	 So. 	 Kansas City, Mo./Park Hill
27 	 Heath Tucker 	 S	 6-3	 205	 Sr. 	 Holcomb, Kan./Holcomb
28 	 Malick Fall 	 DE	 5-11	 245	 RS-Fr. 	 Bayonne, N.J./Bayonne
29 	 Will Evans 	 RB	 5-11	 215	 RS-Fr. 	 Overland Park, Kan./Blue Valley
30 	 Chad Ellis 	 DB	 6-0	 195	 RS-Fr. 	 Berthoud, Colo./Berthoud/Panhandle State
31 	 Kamani Addison 	 RB	 5-9	 180	 RS-Fr. 	 Jersey City, N.J./Lincoln
32 	 Brooks Peavler 	 LB	 6-2	 235	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Hayden
33 	 Austin Tillman 	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Sr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Topeka
34 	 Zach Willis 	 RB	 5-8	 210	 Jr. 	 Belton, Mo./Belton
35 	 Kevin Neal, Jr. 	 DB	 6-1	 190	 RS-Fr. 	 Platte City, Mo./Platte County
36 	 Kyle Emerick 	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr. 	 Papillion, Neb./Papillion-LaVista
37 	 Edson Jean-Baptiste 	 S	 6-3	 195	 Sr. 	 Miami, Fla./Jackson/Pittsburg State
38 	 Arthur Rocha 	 WR	 6-1	 205	 RS-Fr. 	 Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil/Maur Hill
39 	 Connor Rovig 	 LB	 6-0	 225	 RS-Fr. 	 Parker, Colo./Chaparral
40 	 Grady Greenwood 	 FB	 6-0	 215	 RS-Fr. 	 Lincoln, Neb./Lincoln East
41 	 Alex Thomas 	 DB	 6-0	 200	 RS-Fr. 	 Aurora, Colo./Rangeview
42 	 Hunter Warnick 	 FB	 6-1	 215	 RS-Fr. 	 Marysville, Kan./Marysville
43 	 Grant Bruner 	 LB	 6-0	 220	 RS-Fr. 	 Gretna, Neb./Gretna
44 	 Khalfani Scroggins 	 RB	 5-9	 210	 RS-Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
45 	 Logan Lexow 	 FB	 6-2	 235	 Sr. 	 Chapman, Kan./Chapman
46 	 Nigel Burgess 	 LB	 5-11	 220	 So. 	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit West
46 	 Jason Cooley 	 WR	 6-0	 190	 RS-Fr. 	 Osage City, Kan./Osage City
47 	 Alec Kirwan 	 TE	 6-2	 250	 So. 	 Sabetha, Kan./Sabetha
47 	 Adam Lindhorst 	 LB	 6-1	 220	 RS-Fr. 	 Marysville, Kan./Marysville
48 	 Zach Downing 	 LS	 6-0	 220	 Sr. 	 Greeley, Colo./Greeley/Tulsa
49 	 Aric Heismeyer II 	 TE	 6-3	 250	 So. 	 O’Fallon, Mo./Francis Howell
50 	 Patrick Ellrich 	 PK	 6-0	 180	 RS-Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Hayden
51 	 Landen Urban 	 DT	 6-0	 260	 So. 	 Hoisington, Kan./Hoisington
52 	 Andy Soto 	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Sr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Topeka/Highland CC
53 	 Ethan Bennett 	 DT	 6-4	 285	 Fr. 	 St. Joseph, Mo./Central
54 	 Jake Lyon 	 OL	 6-1	 290	 RS-Fr. 	 Chesterfield, Mo./St. John Vianney
55 	 Colton Dunkle 	 OL	 6-3	 305	 Jr. 	 Gilbert, Ariz./Basha
57 	 Jake Riederer 	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Jr. 	 Holton, Kan./Holton/Missouri State
58 	 Rashade Chester 	 DE	 6-2	 245	 Sr. 	 Littleton, Colo./Columbine/Fort Scott CC
60 	 Lane Spiker 	 P	 6-2	 195	 Jr. 	 Highland, Kan./Doniphan West/Highland CC
67 	 Greg Martin 	 DT	 6-4	 315	 So. 	 Marysville, Kan./Marysville/Highland CC
68 	 Kyle Hinton 	 OL	 6-3	 310	 Jr. 	 Peoria, Ariz./Liberty
69 	 Jacob Glendinning 	 OL	 6-6	 290	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
70	 Andrew Funk 	 OL	 6-3	 255	 Fr. 	 St. Charles, Mo./Francis Howell
71 	 Bergan Hofer 	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr. 	 Fremont, Neb./Freemont
72 	 Tanner Myers 	 OL	 6-7	 310	 Sr. 	 Gardner, Kan./Gardner-Edgerton/Coffeyville CC
74 	 Trevon Allen 	 OL	 6-4	 315	 Sr. 	 Blue Springs, Mo./Blue Springs
75 	 Danny Shields 	 OL	 6-3	 260	 RS-Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
76 	 Mason Honne 	 OL	 6-2	 270	 Fr. 	 Phoenix, Ariz./Mountain Pointe

No./Name	 Pos	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown/Previous School
77 	 Alex Ward 	 OL	 6-4	 270	 Jr. 	 Chandler, Ariz./Hamilton/Scottsdale CC
78 	 Jeremy Luck 	 OL	 6-5	 320	 So. 	 Wichita, Kan./Maize South
79 	 Je’Shon Edwards 	 DL	 5-11	 270	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural/Coffeyville CC
80 	 Marcus Meier 	 TE	 6-3	 250	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Hayden
81 	 Collin Wilson 	 WR	 6-2	 185	 RS-Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
82 	 Garrett Staten 	 WR	 5-9	 175	 RS-Fr. 	 Olsburg, Kan./Riley County
83 	 Michael Lickteig 	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Jr. 	 Wichita, Kan./Kapaun Mt. Carmel
84 	 Devin Kruse 	 WR	 5-10	 185	 Jr. 	 Broken Arrow, Okla./Broken Arrow/Mount Union
85 	 Austen Hubert 	 WR	 6-0	 215	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
86 	 Jovon Hall 	 WR	 5-10	 185	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural/Hutchinson CC
87 	 Kelton Fisher 	 TE	 6-4	 255	 Jr. 	 Imperial, Neb./Chase County
88 	 Jace Williams 	 WR	 6-5	 235	 RS-So. 	 Hutchinson, Kan./Buhler
89 	 Brian Jones 	 TE	 6-4	 215	 RS-Fr. 	 Wentzville, Mo./Wentzville-Liberty
90 	 Will Jones 	 DE	 6-2	 235	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural/Hutchinson CC
91 	 Malachi Butler 	 DE	 6-5	 230	 Fr. 	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./Lee’s Summit West
92 	 Brad Breckenridge 	 DE	 6-7	 250	 So. 	 Junction City, Kan./Junction City
93 	 Terrell Cooper 	 DT	 6-1	 330	 So. 	 St. Louis, Mo./Gateway Stem
94 	 Miqueal Pillow-Smiley 	 DE	 6-2	 240	 RS-Fr. 	 St. Louis, Mo./Gateway Stem
95 	 Kahseem Stevenson 	 DT	 5-11	 285	 RS-Fr. 	 Denver, Colo./Denver South
96 	 Jaaron Taylor 	 DT	 6-0	 275	 RS-Fr. 	 Gilbert, Ariz./Chandler
97 	 Deveron Duncan 	 DE	 6-3	 260	 RS-Fr. 	 Pittsburg, Kan./Pittsburg
98 	 Braden Rose 	 DE	 6-1	 245	 Fr. 	 Hutchinson, Kan./Buhler
99 	 Daniel Piburn 	 DL	 6-1	 240	 Fr. 	 Kearney, Mo./Kearney
	 Walker Bassett 	 PK	 5-11	 190	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Seaman
	 Christian Clark 	 DB	 6-0	 190	 So. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights/William Penn
	 Zach Cummings 	 WR	 6-3	 190	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
	 Camron Drake 	 FS	 5-9	 175	 Fr. 	 Manhattan, Kan./Manhattan
	 Adam Edler 	 WR	 6-0	 195	 Fr. 	 Boonville, Mo./Boonville
	 Mason Fair 	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr. 	 Kansas City, Mo./Raytown
	 Rock Foristiere 	 LB	 5-8	 200	 Fr. 	 Mattawa, Wash./Wahluke
	 Gentry Fulks 	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
	 Freemann Greene 	 LB	 6-2	 220	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Cair Paravel
	 Jack Hamilton 	 LB	 6-3	 205	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural
	 Brendan Harden 	 DB	 6-0	 195	 So. 	 Cherryvale, Kan./Cherryvale/Independence CC
	 Cole Harris 	 OL	 6-4	 285	 Fr. 	 Atchison, Kan./Maur Hill
	 Kirkland Haswell 	 QB	 6-5	 195	 Fr. 	 Omaha, Neb./Plattsmouth
	 Sampson Huston 	 WR	 6-0	 170	 Fr. 	 Perry, Kan./Hayden
	 Jarel Hyler 	 DE	 6-2	 245	 Fr. 	 Columbia, Mo./Battle
	 Lavale Jackson 	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Washburn Rural/Hutchinson CC
	 Yakini Kasimu 	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr. 	 Kansas City, Mo./Pembroke Hill
	 Davante King 	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Fr. 	 Junction City, Kan./Junction City
	 Robert Lee 	 OL	 6-2	 315	 Fr. 	 Kirkwood, Mo./Kirkwood
	 Tre Munoz 	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
	 C.J. Murray 	 OL	 6-4	 275	 Fr. 	 Lee’s Summit, Mo./Blue Springs South
	 Daniel Ostrovskiy 	 OL	 6-3	 305	 Fr. 	 St. Peter’s, Mo./Francis Howell North
	 Brent Peavler 	 LB	 6-2	 200	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Hayden
	 Benjamin Perez 	 DE	 6-0	 205	 Fr. 	 Overland Park, Kan./Blue Valley West
	 Hunter Poort 	 DE	 6-2	 235	 Jr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Seaman/Highland CC
	 King Rue 	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Fr. 	 O’Fallon, Mo./Fort Zumwalt North
	 Kristian Russell 	 OL	 6-3	 275	 Fr. 	 Lawrence, Kan./Lawrence
	 Micah Skebo 	 DB	 5-10	 180	 RS-Fr. 	 St. Peter’s, Mo./Francis Howell Central
	 Wayne Shirley 	 PK	 5-10	 170	 RS-Fr. 	 Junction City, Kan./Junction City
	 Dane Terry 	 LB	 5-9	 200	 Fr. 	 Topeka, Kan./Shawnee Heights
	 Khalil Wilson 	 DL	 6-1	 260	 Fr. 	 Colorado Springs, Colo./Widefield
	 Nicholas Wright 	 FS	 5-10	 180	 Fr. 	 Aurora, Colo./Cherry Creek  

Roster information current as Aug. 20, 2018

Craig Schurig	 Head Coach / Quarterbacks
Zach Watkins	 Co-Defensive Coordinator / Special Teams Coordinator
Brock Luke	 Co-Defensive Coordinator / Defensive Line
Jeff Schwinn	 Offensive Coordinator / Wide Receivers
Eric Eisenbarth	 Assistant Coach / Offensive Line
Josh Osborn	 Assistant Coach / Tight Ends/ Fullbacks / Recruiting Coordinator
LaRon Moore	 Assistant Coach / Defensive Backs
David Trupp	 Strength and Conditioning Coordinator
Frank Crosson	 Volunteer Assistant / Defensive Line
T.D. Hicks	 Volunteer Assistant
Michael Miller	 Graduate Assistant / Offensive Line
Bryce Chavis	 Student Assistant / Wide Receivers
Derek McGinnis	 Student Assistant / Running Backs
Calvin Kenney	 Graduate Assistant / Defensive Backs 
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 ICHABOD OFFENSE
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
QB	 10	 Blake Peterson	 6-2	 205	 Jr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 11	 Mitch Schurig	 6-2	 195	 So.	 Topeka, Kan. 
RB	 34	 Zach Willis	 5-8	 210	 Jr.	 Belton, Mo. 
	 2	 Curtis Whitten	 5-9	 205	 RS-So.	 Wichita, Kan. 
FB	 45	 Logan Lexow	 6-2	 235	 Sr.	 Chapman, Kan. 
	 42	 Hunter Warnick	 6-1	 215	 RS-Fr.	 Marysville, Kan.
WR	 8	 James Brania-Hopp	 6-0	 200	 Sr.	 Montville, N.J.
	 88	 Jace Williams	 6-5	 225	 RS-So.	 Hutchinson, Kan. 
WR	 3	 Jake Horner	 6-0	 190	 Sr.	 Lenexa, Kan.
	 13	 James Letcher, Jr.	 5-8	 165	 So.	 Kansas City, Kan. 
TE	 80	 Marcus Meier	 6-3	 250	 Jr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 87	 Kelton Fisher	 6-4	 255	 Jr.	 Imperial, Neb.
LT	 68	 Kyle Hinton	 6-3	 310	 Jr.	 Peoria, Ariz. 
	 72	 Alex Ward	 6-4	 270	 Jr.	 Chandler, Ariz. 
LG	 74	 Trevon Allen	 6-4	 315	 Sr.	 Blue Springs, Mo. 
	 76 	 Mason Honne 	 6-2	 270	 Fr. 	 Phoenix, Ariz.
C	 55	 Colton Dunkle	 6-3	 305	 Jr.	 Gilbert, Ariz. 
	 52	 Andy Soto	 6-4	 300	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan.
RG	 57	 Jake Riederer	 6-4	 300	 Jr.	 Holton, Kan. 
	 78	 Jeremy Luck	 6-5	 320	 So.	 Wichita, Kan.
RT	 77	 Tanner Myers	 6-7	 310	 Sr.	 Gardner, Kan.
	 70	 Andrew Funk 	 6-3	 255	 Fr. 	 St. Charles, Mo. 

 ICHABOD DEFENSE
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
DE	 58	 Rashade Chester	 6-2	 245	 Jr.	 Littleton, Colo. 
	 28	 Malick Fall	 5-11	 230	 RS-Fr.	 Bayonne, N.J.
DT	 51	 Landen Urban	 6-0	 260	 So.	 Hoisington, Kan. 
	 71	 Greg Martin	 6-4	 315	 So.	 Marysville, Kan.
NG	 93	 Terrell Cooper	 6-1	 330	 So.	 St. Louis, Mo. 
	 91	 Malachi Butler	 6-5	 230	 Fr.	 Lee’s Summit, Mo.
DE 	 90	 Will Jones	 6-2	 235	 Jr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 92	 Brad Breckenridge	 6-7	 250	 So.	 Junction City, Kan.
ILB	 4	 Derrick McGreevy	 6-2	 240	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 36	 Kyle Emerick	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Papillion, Neb. 
ILB	 33	 Austin Tillman	 6-1	 220	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 5	 Garret Barnett-Kruger	 6-0	 215	 So.	 Columbia, Mo. 
RCB	 1	 Corey Ballentine	 6-0	 204	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan. 
	 17	 Dwane Simmons	 5-9	 170	 RS-So.	 Lee’s Summit, Mo.
S 	 27	 Heath Tucker	 6-3	 205	 Sr.	 Holcomb, Kan. 
	 35 	 Kevin Neal, Jr. 	 6-1	 190	 RS-Fr. 	 Platte City, Mo.
S	 21	 Aaron McKinney	 6-4	 210	 Jr.	 Midwest City, Okla. 
	 16	 Nathan Mikoleit	 6-0	 220	 Jr.	 Topeka, Kan.
S	 18	 Alvin Houston	 5-11	 185	 Jr.	 St. Louis, Mo. 
	 12 	 Channon Ross 	 5-10	 175	 RS-Fr. 	 O’Fallon, Mo.
LCB 	 7	 Josh Wright	 5-10	 175	 Jr.	 Aurora, Colo. 
	 19	 Jamison Phelps 	 5-11	 165	 Fr. 	 Olathe, Kan.

 ICHABOD SPECIAL TEAMS
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
P 	 25	 Perry Schmiedeler	 5-11	 170	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan.
PK	 25	 Perry Schmiedeler	 5-11	 170	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan.
H 	 10	 Blake Peterson	 6-2	 205	 Jr.	 Topeka, Kan.
LS 	 48	 Zach Downing	 6-0	 220	 Sr.	 Greeley, Colo.
PR 	 7	 Josh Wright	 5-10	 175	 Jr.	 Aurora, Colo.
	 13	 James Letcher, Jr.	 5-8	 165	 So.	 Kansas City, Kan. 
KOR	 1	 Corey Ballentine	 6-0	 204	 Sr.	 Topeka, Kan.
	 13	 James Letcher, Jr.	 5-8	 165	 So.	 Kansas City, Kan. 
	 7	 Josh Wright	 5-10	 175	 Jr.	 Aurora, Colo.

 LION OFFENSE
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
QB	 4	 Cade Brister	 Fr.	 6-1	 190	 O’Fallon, Mo.
	 16	 Max Meylor	 So.	 6-2	 213	 Van Buren, Ark.
RB	 1	 Cameron Sanders	 Sr.	 6-2	 208	 Cordova, Tenn.
	 29	 Nash Sutherlin	 Jr.	 5-8	 173	 Columbia, Mo.
TE	 8	 Erik Henneman	 Jr.	 6-5	 215	 Gretna, La.
	 15	 Mason Bendigo	 Sr.	 6-6	 233	 Eureka, Mo.
WR	 12	 Najee Jackson	 Sr.	 6-2	 200	 Lincoln, Neb.
	 84	 Paul Silvio	 Sr.	 5-11	 206	 Kansas City, Mo.
WR	 19	 Jarrett Johnson	 So.	 6-1	 182	 Festus, Mo.
	 88	 Tyler Chandler	 So.	 6-0	 198	 St. Louis, Mo.
WR	 20	 Tyler Hogan	 Sr.	 6-1	 182	 Rowlett, Texas
	 80	 Payton Rose	 Fr.	 6-0	 180	 Cumberland, Wisc.
LT	 77	 Jaylen Flye-Saddler	 Jr.	 6-8	 308	 Cape Girardeau, Mo.
	 66	 Brayden Parker	 Sr.	 6-3	 273	 Columbia, Mo.
LG	 72	 Lucas Beddow	 Sr.	 6-4	 315	 Honolulu, Hawaii
	 78	 Caleb Sellers	 Jr.	 6-4	 309	 Frisco, Texas
C	 76	 Brendan Sullivan	 Jr.	 6-2	 277	 St. Peters, Mo.
	 79	 Logan Wright	 Fr.	 6-5	 295	 Columbia, Mo.
RG	 61	 Evan Pumphrey	 Sr.	 6-2	 265	 Imperial, Calif.
	 52	 Marc McClinton	 Fr.	 6-4	 260	 Burbank, Ill.
RT	 74	 Franklin Green	 Jr.	 6-8	 300	 St. Peters, Mo.
	 54	 Blake Rogenhofer	 Fr.	 6-4	 280	 Overland, Mo.

 LION DEFENSE
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
DE	 9	 Uchenna Egwuonwu	 Jr.	 6-2	 260	 Union, N.J.
	 56	 Joshua Johnson	 Jr.	 6-1	 235	 Elk Grove, Calif.
DT	 98	 Jonathan Harris	 Sr.	 6-5	 290	 Aurora, Ill.
	 99	 Tayvian Weary	 Fr.	 6-0	 280	 St. Louis, Mo.
DT	 55	 Antonio Davis	 Sr.	 6-3	 281	 Columbus, Ohio
	 45	 David Knox	 So.	 5-10	 322	 St. Louis, Mo.
DE	 92	 Arsante Conners	 So.	 6-2	 219	 Ferguson, Mo.
	 53	 Tanner Sobotka	 Jr.	 6-4	 280	 Wildwood, Mo.
LB	 5	 Drew Seers	 So.	 6-2	 215	 St. Louis, Mo.
	 49	 Nate Blanchard	 Sr.	 6-0	 219	 Kansas City, Mo.
LB	 43	 CJ Bivens	 Sr.	 6-0	 235	 Columbia, Mo.
	 42	 Matt Terlizzi	 Jr.	 6-0	 225	 La Puente, Calif.
NI	 7	 Ricky McCoy	 Jr.	 5-9	 171	 St. Louis, Mo.
	 11	 ShawnTrez Spates	 Jr.	 5-9	 171	 Decatur, Ill.
CB	 3	 Tyler Green	 Sr.	 6-3	 200	 Waldorf, Md.
	 11	 ShawnTrez Spates	 Jr.	 5-9	 171	 Decatur, Ill.
S	 14	 Grady Daniels	 So.	 6-3	 185	 Floristell, Mo.
	 47	 Lloyd Lockett	 So.	 5-10	 183	 Platte City, Mo.
S	 2	 Darrius Williams	 Jr.	 6-2	 188	 St. Charles, Mo.
	 35	 Houston Little	 So.	 6-0	 195	 Red Oak, Texas
CB	 6	 Jordan Perry	 So.	 6-1	 169	 St. Louis, Mo.
	 23	 Keiondre Jordan	 Fr.	 6-1	 188	 St. Louis, Mo.

 LION SPECIAL TEAMS
Pos.	 Name	 Ht	 Wt	 Class	 Hometown
PK	 96	 Barrett Foley	 So.	 6-4	 187	 Omaha, Neb.
P	 36	 Michael Crowder	 Sr.	 6-1	 175	 Pineville, La.
LS	 62	 Reid Williams	 Fr.	 6-0	 230	 St, Charles, Mo.
H	 36	 Michael Crowder	 Sr.	 6-1	 175	 Pineville, La.
KOR	 1	 Cameron Sanders	 Sr.	 6-2	 208	 Cordova, Tenn.
	 29	 Nash Sutherlin	 Jr.	 5-8	 173	 Columbia, Mo.
PR	 20	 Tyler Hogan	 Sr.	 6-1	 182	 Rowlett, Texas
	 7	 Ricky McCoy	 Jr.	 5-9	 171	 St. Louis, Mo.
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2017 Results (7-5, 6-5 MIAA)
Date	 Opponent	 Score	 Time	 Attend
*Aug 31	 at Northeastern State       	 W      	 31-7     	 2307
*Sep 07	 #1 NORTHWEST MO. ST.       	 L    	 14-20    	 6435
*Sep 16	 at Lindenwood               	 W      	 26-16    	 3176
*Sep 23	 NEBRASKA-KEARNEY         	 W      	 60-28    	 6232
*Sep 30	 at Pittsburg State          	 W      	 35-20    	 7315
*Oct 07	 MISSOURI SOUTHERN        	 W      	 49-21    	 5318
*Oct 14	 at #8 Fort Hays State         	 L    	 20-37    	 4123
*Oct 21	 CENTRAL MISSOURI          	  L    	 42-62    	 5721
*Oct 28	 at Missouri Western         	 W      	 34-24    	 3883
*Nov 04	 CENTRAL OKLAHOMA	 L    	 10-27    	 4810
*Nov 11	 at Emporia State              	 L    	 20-26   	  4095
! Dec 02	 vs Angelo State             	 W      	 41-25    	 1641
*MIAA game 
!-Heart of Texas Bowl - Copperas Cove, Texas     

Team Statistics	 WU	 Opp
SCORING 	 382 	 313 
   Points Per Game 	 31.8 	 26.1 
   Points Off Turnovers 	 85 	 38 
FIRST DOWNS 	 249 	 249 
   Rushing 	 112 	 106 
   Passing 	 115 	 123 
   Penalty 	 22 	 20 
RUSHING YARDAGE 	 2248 	 2097 
   Yards gained rushing 	 2545 	 2366 
   Yards lost rushing 	 297 	 269 
   Rushing Attempts 	 486 	 494 
   Average Per Rush 	 4.6 	 4.2 
   Average Per Game 	 187.3 	 174.8 
   TDs Rushing 	 23 	 16 
PASSING YARDAGE 	 2481 	 2810 
   Comp-Att-Int 	 209-383-7 	 230-380-13 
   Average Per Pass 	 6.5 	 7.4 
   Average Per Catch 	 11.9 	 12.2 
   Average Per Game 	 206.8 	 234.2 
   TDs Passing 	 19 	 21 
TOTAL OFFENSE 	 4729 	 4907 
   Total Plays 	 869 	 874 
   Average Per Play 	 5.4 	 5.6 
   Average Per Game 	 394.1 	 408.9 
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 	 38-974 	 43-810 
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 	 22-244 	 20-289 
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 	 13-293 	 7-47 
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 	 25.6 	 18.8 
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 	 11.1 	 14.4 
INT RETURN AVERAGE 	 22.5 	 6.7 
FUMBLES-LOST 	 20-12 	 26-14 
PENALTIES-Yards 	 73-539 	 59-526 
   Average Per Game 	 44.9 	 43.8 
PUNTS-Yards 	 59-2366 	 62-2289 
   Average Per Punt 	 40.1 	 36.9 
   Net punt average 	 33.5 	 32.3 
KICKOFFS-Yards 	 73-4249 	 63-3546 
   Average Per Kick 	 58.2 	 56.3 
   Net kick average 	 38.9 	 33.7 
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 	 29:17 	 30:43 
3RD-DOWN Conversions 	 71/180 	 74/180 
   3rd-Down Pct 	 39% 	 41% 
4TH-DOWN Conversions 	 12/27 	 7/16 
   4th-Down Pct 	 44% 	 44% 
SACKS BY-Yards 	 19-104 	 25-173 
MISC YARDS 	 -17 	 0 
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 	 49 	 38 
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 	 12-17 	 14-17 
ON-SIDE KICKS 	 1-1 	 0-1 
RED-ZONE SCORES 	 (42-51) 82% 	 (36-47) 77% 
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 	 (31-51) 61% 	 (25-47) 53% 
PAT-ATTEMPTS 	 (44-44) 100% 	 (31-33) 94% 
ATTENDANCE 	 28516 	 24899 
   Games/Avg Per Game 	 5/5703 	 6/4150 
   Neutral Site Games 	  	 1/1641                          

SCORE BY QUARTERS	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 4th	   Total
Washburn 	 95 	 94 	 110 	 83 	 382 
Opponents 	 32 	 96 	 87 	 98 	 313  

            

Individual Statistics
Rushing	 GP-GS	 Att	 Gain	 Loss	 Net	 Avg	 TD	Long	 Avg/G
Stewart,Mickeel 	 12-12 	 156 	 707 	 28 	 679 	 4.4 	 7 	 49 	 56.6 
Willis,Zach  	 9-0  	 89 	 590 	 12 	 578 	 6.5 	 4 	 53 	 64.2 
Peterson,Blake  	 12-10 	 123 	 654 	 198 	 456 	 3.7 	 6 	 52 	 38.0 
Williams,Matthew 	 9-0  	 25 	 149 	 2 	 147 	 5.9 	 0 	 18 	 16.3 
Peroo,Ryan  	 11-3  	 36 	 158 	 15 	 143 	 4.0 	 2 	 37 	 13.0 
Whitten,Curtis  	 2-0  	 13 	 80 	 2 	 78 	 6.0 	 0 	 18 	 39.0 
Brania-Hopp,James 	 12-8  	 12 	 69 	 10 	 59 	 4.9 	 0 	 15 	 4.9 
Letcher,Jr.,James 	 11-0  	 5 	 36 	 0 	 36 	 7.2 	 0 	 12 	 3.3 
Twehous,Logan  	 2-2  	 7 	 24 	 2 	 22 	 3.1 	 2 	 10 	 11.0 
Woods,Carey  	 11-11 	 6 	 26 	 9 	 17 	 2.8 	 1 	 16 	 1.5 
Schmiedeler,Perry 	 12-0  	 3 	 26 	 12 	 14 	 4.7 	 0 	 15 	 1.2 
Hubert,Austen  	 12-1  	 3 	 12 	 0 	 12 	 4.0 	 0 	 5 	 1.0 
Horner,Jake  	 10-1  	 2 	 9 	 0 	 9 	 4.5 	 0 	 7 	 0.9 
Hamilton,Will  	 12-8  	 1 	 3 	 0 	 3 	 3.0 	 0 	 3 	 0.2 
Harris,Matthew  	 4-0  	 4 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 0.0 	 1 	 1 	 0.0 
Team  	 8-0  	 1 	 0 	 5 	 -5 	 -5.0 	 0 	 0 	 -0.6 
Total	 12  	486 	2545 	 297 	2248 	 4.6 	 23 	 53 	 187.3 
Opponents	 12  	494 	2366 	 269 	2097 	 4.2 	 16 	 46 	 174.8      

PASSING	 GP-GS	Effic	 Att-Cmp-Int	 Pct	 Yds	 TD	 Lng	 Avg/G 
Peterson,Blake  	 12-10 	 122.9 	 190-347-5 	 54.8 	 2305 	 16 	 75 	 192.1 
Twehous,Logan  	 2-2  	129.7 	 18-30-1 	 60.0 	 155 	 3 	 29 	 77.5 
Team  	 8-0  	 0.0 	 0-3-0 	 0.0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0.0 
Bolster,Will  	 3-0  	 25.5 	 1-3-1 	 33.3 	 21 	 0 	 21 	 7.0 
Total	 12  	121.7 	 209-383-7 	54.6 	2481 	 19 	 75 	 206.8 
Opponents	 12  	134.0 	230-380-13 	60.5 	2810 	 21 	 61 	 234.2 

RECEIVING	 GP-GS	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long	 Avg/G 
Brania-Hopp,James 	 12-8  	 41 	 702 	 17.1 	 6 	 75 	 58.5 
Woods,Carey  	 11-11 	 36 	 403 	 11.2 	 5 	 54 	 36.6 
Hamilton,Will  	 12-8  	 34 	 415 	 12.2 	 1 	 52 	 34.6 
Stewart,Mickeel 	 12-12 	 26 	 226 	 8.7 	 1 	 29 	 18.8 
Hubert,Austen  	 12-1  	 16 	 182 	 11.4 	 2 	 38 	 15.2 
Horner,Jake  	 10-1  	 16 	 171 	 10.7 	 1 	 22 	 17.1 
Williams,Jace  	 4-3  	 12 	 136 	 11.3 	 2 	 29 	 34.0 
Peroo,Ryan  	 11-3  	 9 	 103 	 11.4 	 0 	 49 	 9.4 
Meier,Marcus  	 12-0  	 7 	 46 	 6.6 	 0 	 10 	 3.8 
Letcher,Jr.,James 	 11-0  	 6 	 32 	 5.3 	 1 	 9 	 2.9 
Johnson,Semaj  	 12-8  	 2 	 30 	 15.0 	 0 	 30 	 2.5 
Harris,Jr.,Kenyatte 	 9-0  	 2 	 12 	 6.0 	 0 	 7 	 1.3 
Fisher,Kelton  	 5-0  	 1 	 14 	 14.0 	 0 	 14 	 2.8 
Whitten,Curtis  	 2-0  	 1 	 9 	 9.0 	 0 	 9 	 4.5 
Total	 12	 209	 2481	 11.9	 19	 75	 206.8
Opponents	 12	 230	 2810	 12.2	 21	 61	 234.2       

PUNT RETURNS	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long
Wright,Josh	 18	 222	 12.3	 0	 38
Ballentine,Corey	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0
Staples,Devonta	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0
Letcher,Jr.,James	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0
Barnett-Kruger,Garre	 1	 14	 14.0	 0	 0
Anderson,Jacob	 0	 8	 0.0	 1	 8 
Total	 22	 244	 11.1	 1	 38
Opponents	 20	 289	 14.4	 1	 48             

INTERCEPTIONS	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long
Olmstead,D.J.	 6	 173	 28.8	 3	 66
Pfannenstiel,Peter	 3	 39	 13.0	 1	 38
Wright,Josh	 2	 48	 24.0	 1	 48
Houston,Alvin	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0
Peavler,Brooks	 1	 33	 33.0	 0	 33 
Total	 13	 293	 22.5	 5	 66
Opponents	 7	 47	 6.7	 0	 29 

KICK RETURNS	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 Long
Ballentine,Corey	 23	 703	 30.6	 0	 63
Wright,Josh	 6	 99	 16.5	 0	 20
Hamilton,Will	 3	 58	 19.3	 0	 43
Letcher,Jr.,James	 2	 47	 23.5	 0	 32
Harris,Jr.,Kenyatte	 2	 39	 19.5	 0	 29
Hubert,Austen	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0
Harris,Matthew	 1	 28	 28.0	 0	 27 
Total	 38	 974	 25.6	 0	 63
Opponents	 43	 810	 18.8	 0	 59 
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FUMBLE RETURNS  	No.  	Yards  	 Avg  	  TD  	 Long  
Cooper,Terrell	 1	 28	 28.0	 0	 28
Ballentine,Corey	 1	 14	 14.0	 0	 14
Tucker,Heath	 0	 0	 0.0	 1	 0 
Total	 2	 42	 21.0	 1	 28
Opponents	 2	 2	 1.0	 0	 2  

	               	PAT      PAT      	PAT     PAT
SCORING	 TD	  FGs 	  Kick	 Rush	 Rcv	 Pass 	 DXP	Saf	PTS
Schmiedeler,Perry	 0	 12-17	 44-44	 1-1	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 82
Stewart,Mickeel	 8	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 48
Brania-Hopp,James	 6	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0-0	 0	 0	 38
Woods,Carey	 6	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 38
Peterson,Blake	 6	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1-1	 0	 0	 36
Willis,Zach	 4	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 24
Olmstead,D.J.	 3	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 18
Peroo,Ryan	 2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 12
Williams,Jace	 2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 12
Twehous,Logan	 2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 1-1	 0	 0	 12
Hubert,Austen	 2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 12
Hamilton,Will	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0-0	 0	 0	 8
Anderson,Jacob	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Tucker,Heath	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Horner,Jake	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Letcher,Jr.,James	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Pfannenstiel,Peter	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Wright,Josh	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
Harris,Matthew	 1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 6
McGreevy,Derrick	 0	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0 
Total	 49	 12-17	44-44	 2-3	 2	 2-2	 0	 0	382
Opponents	 38	 14-17	 31-33	 1-1	 3	 3-4	 0	 2	313
    
TOTAL OFFENSE	 GP	 Plays	 Rush	 Pass	       Total	   Avg/G
Peterson,Blake	 12	 470	 456	 2305	 2761	 230.1
Stewart,Mickeel	 12	 156	 679	 0	 679	 56.6
Willis,Zach	 9	 89	 578	 0	 578	 64.2
Twehous,Logan	 2	 37	 22	 155	 177	 88.5
Williams,Matthew	 9	 25	 147	 0	 147	 16.3
Peroo,Ryan	 11	 36	 143	 0	 143	 13.0
Whitten,Curtis	 2	 13	 78	 0	 78	 39.0
Brania-Hopp,James	 12	 12	 59	 0	 59	 4.9
Letcher,Jr.,James	 11	 5	 36	 0	 36	 3.3
Bolster,Will	 3	 3	 0	 21	 21	 7.0
Woods,Carey	 11	 6	 17	 0	 17	 1.5
Schmiedeler,Perry	 12	 3	 14	 0	 14	 1.2
Hubert,Austen	 12	 3	 12	 0	 12	 1.0
Horner,Jake	 10	 2	 9	 0	 9	 0.9
Hamilton,Will	 12	 1	 3	 0	 3	 0.2
Team	 8	 4	 -5	 0	 -5	 -0.6 
Total	 12	 869	 2248	 2481	 4729	 394.1
Opponents	 12	 874	 2097	 2810	 4907	 408.9              
 
PUNTING	 No.     	Yards     	Avg  	   Long  	TB  	FC  	I20  	50+ 	Blkd 
Schmiedeler,Perry	 58	 2366	 40.8	 64	 5	 17	 17	 7	 1
Team	 1	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 
Total	 59	 2366	 40.1	 64	 5	 17	 17	 7	 1
Opponents	 62	 2289	 36.9	 73	 2	 21	 17	 4	 1  
 
 
KICKOFFS	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TB	 OB	 Retn	 Net	 YdLn
Schmiedeler,Perry	 73	 4249	 58.2	 24	 2 
Total	 73	 4249	 58.2	 24	 2	 810	 38.9	 26
Opponents	 63	 3546	 56.3	 18	 4	 974	 33.7	 31  
 
FIELD GOALS  	 M-A  	Pct  	01-19  	20-29  	30-39  	40-49  	50+	 Lng	Bk
Schmiedeler,Perry	 12-17	 70.6	 0-0	 7-8	 3-6	 2-3	 0-0	 42	 2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FG SEQUENCE	 Washburn	 OPPONENTS
Northeastern State	 (28)	 -
Northwest Mo. St.	 47	 (9)
Lindenwood	 (21)	 (34),(40),(31)
Nebraska-Kearney	 (24),29	 -
Pittsburg State	 -	 (27),(23)
Missouri Southern	 -	 -
Fort Hays State	 (35),(36)	 (29),53,(30),(47)
Central Missouri	 -	 -
Missouri Western	 (24),(27),33	 (32)
Central Oklahoma	 (31)	 24,(39),(31)
Emporia State	 36,(42),(24)	 (21),41
Angelo State	 35,(25),(41)	 (30)
(made f ield goals in parenthesis)
 
ALL PURPOSE	 GP	 Rush	 Rec	 PR	 KOR	 IR	 Tot	 Avg/G
Stewart,Mickeel	 12	 679	 226	 0	 0	 0	 905	 75.4
Brania-Hopp,James	 12	 59	 702	 0	 0	 0	 761	 63.4
Ballentine,Corey	 12	 0	 0	 0	 703	 0	 703	 58.6
Willis,Zach	 9	 578	 0	 0	 0	 0	 578	 64.2
Hamilton,Will	 12	 3	 415	 0	 58	 0	 476	 39.7
Peterson,Blake	 12	 456	 0	 0	 0	 0	 456	 38.0
Woods,Carey	 11	 17	 403	 0	 0	 0	 420	 38.2
Wright,Josh	 12	 0	 0	 222	 99	 48	 369	 30.8
Peroo,Ryan	 11	 143	 103	 0	 0	 0	 246	 22.4
Hubert,Austen	 12	 12	 182	 0	 0	 0	 194	 16.2
Horner,Jake	 10	 9	 171	 0	 0	 0	 180	 18.0
Olmstead,D.J.	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 173	 173	 14.4
Williams,Matthew	 9	 147	 0	 0	 0	 0	 147	 16.3
Williams,Jace	 4	 0	 136	 0	 0	 0	 136	 34.0
Letcher,Jr.,James	 11	 36	 32	 0	 47	 0	 115	 10.5
Whitten,Curtis	 2	 78	 9	 0	 0	 0	 87	 43.5
Harris,Jr.,Kenyatte	 9	 0	 12	 0	 39	 0	 51	 5.7
Meier,Marcus	 12	 0	 46	 0	 0	 0	 46	 3.8
Pfannenstiel,Peter	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 39	 39	 3.2
Peavler,Brooks	 11	 0	 0	 0	 0	 33	 33	 3.0
Johnson,Semaj	 12	 0	 30	 0	 0	 0	 30	 2.5
Harris,Matthew	 4	 0	 0	 0	 28	 0	 28	 7.0
Twehous,Logan	 2	 22	 0	 0	 0	 0	 22	 11.0
Fisher,Kelton	 5	 0	 14	 0	 0	 0	 14	 2.8
Barnett-Kruger,Garre	 12	 0	 0	 14	 0	 0	 14	 1.2
Schmiedeler,Perry	 12	 14	 0	 0	 0	 0	 14	 1.2
Anderson,Jacob	 9	 0	 0	 8	 0	 0	 8	 0.9
Team	 8	 -5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -5	 -0.6 
Total	 12	 2248	 2481	 244	 974	 293	 6240	 520.0
Opponents	 12	 2097	 2810	 289	 810	 47	 6053	 504.4 
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Defensive Statistics
		  GP-GS	 UT	 AT	 TT	 TFL	 Sacks	 Int-Yds	 PD	 QBH	 FR-Yds	 FF	 BLK	 Saf
4	 McGreevy,Derrick	 12-12	 63	 68	 131	 8.5-32	 2.5-8	 .	 5	 .	 .	 2	 .	 .
27	 Tucker,Heath	 12-11	 46	 36	 82	 2.5-6	 .	 .	 4	 .	 1-0	 2	 .	 .
26	 Pfannenstiel,Peter	 12-12	 35	 39	 74	 5.5-20	 1.5-14	 3-39	 5	 2	 1-0	 .	 .	 .
24	 Gonzalez,Cedric	 11-7	 30	 43	 73	 4.0-11	 .	 .	 4	 3	 .	 1	 .	 .
2	 Olmstead,D.J.	 12-12	 36	 23	 59	 0.5-3	 .	 6-173	 1	 .	 4-0	 3	 .	 .
1	 Ballentine,Corey	 12-12	 35	 19	 54	 .	 .	 .	 7	 1	 3-14	 1	 1	 .
94	 Parker,Trey	 12-12	 26	 17	 43	 4.5-19	 1.5-9	 .	 3	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
7	 Wright,Josh	 12-9	 30	 13	 43	 2.0-12	 1.0-9	 2-48	 5	 .	 2-0	 2	 .	 .
56	 Durham,Jalen	 12-12	 20	 22	 42	 6.0-7	 1.5-2	 .	 3	 2	 .	 .	 .	 .
36	 Emerick,Kyle	 12-1	 21	 15	 36	 0.5-1	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .
58	 Chester,Rashade	 12-12	 11	 16	 27	 9.5-28	 2.0-12	 .	 .	 4	 1-0	 .	 .	 .
96	 Jones,Will	 12-9	 12	 13	 25	 7.5-30	 4.5-26	 .	 .	 2	 .	 2	 1	 .
98	 Urban,Landen	 11-1	 9	 16	 25	 1.5-7	 1.5-7	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .
33	 Tillman,Austin	 3-3	 11	 12	 23	 1.5-5	 0.5-4	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .
30	 Houston,Alvin	 11-1	 15	 8	 23	 1.0-3	 .	 1-0	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
90	 Olivieri,Ricard	 12-0	 7	 16	 23	 2.5-6	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
16	 Mikoleit,Nathan	 12-0	 8	 10	 18	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
5	 Barnett-Kruger,Garre	 12-0	 9	 9	 18	 2.5-16	 0.5-6	 .	 1	 .	 .	 1	 1	 .
32	 Peavler,Brooks	 11-1	 7	 11	 18	 .	 .	 1-33	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
18	 Foster,Nick	 10-1	 12	 4	 16	 1.5-3	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .
35	 Staples,Devonta	 11-0	 4	 7	 11	 .	 .	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
92	 Breckenridge,Brad	 11-0	 4	 5	 9	 2.0-7	 2.0-7	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
50	 Wilson,Gary	 8-0	 2	 6	 8	 1.5-2	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
93	 Cooper,Terrell	 10-0	 1	 6	 7	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 1-28	 .	 .	 .
17	 Simmons,Dwane	 2-2	 3	 3	 6	 .	 .	 .	 3	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
13	 Johnson,Jamel	 10-0	 4	 2	 6	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
39	 Spencer,Kameron	 8-0	 4	 2	 6	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
85	 Hubert,Austen	 12-1	 2	 2	 4	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
37	 Anderson,Jacob	 9-0	 1	 3	 4	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
44	 Hughes,Brandon	 2-0	 2	 1	 3	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
3	 Horner,Jake	 10-1	 .	 3	 3	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
23	 Peroo,Ryan	 11-3	 2	 1	 3	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
69	 Seabaugh,Landon	 3-0	 1	 1	 2	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
76	 Marco,Bob	 12-12	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
87	 Fisher,Kelton	 5-0	 .	 1	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
86	 Hall,Jovon	 4-0	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
34	 Willis,Zach	 9-0	 .	 1	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
15	 Hamilton,Will	 12-8	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
84	 Johnson,Semaj	 12-8	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
25	 Schmiedeler,Perry	 12-0	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
83	 Lickteig,Michael	 11-0	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
8	 Brania-Hopp,James	 12-8	 1	 .	 1	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
TM Team	 8-0	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 1-0	 .	 .	 .
22	 Harris,Jr.,Kenyatte	 9-0	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 2	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .
Total	 12-0	 480	 454	 934	 65-218	 19-104	 13-293	 47	 16	 14-42	 16	 3	 .
Opponents	 12-0	 456	 460	 916	 76.0-292	 25-173	 7-47	 52	 14	 12-2	 14	 3	 2
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Game by Game Tackles
LEADERS	 UA-A	 Total	 NSU	NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
McGreevy,Derric 	 63-68 	 131 	 2-7  	 4-7  	 6-6  	 8-4  	 7-9  	 3-4  	 5-3  	 4-4  	 3-6  	 9-10  	 9-2  	 3-6  
Tucker,Heath 	 46-36 	 82 	 6-2  	 2-3  	 3-1  	 1-1  	 3-6  	 1-5  	 7-3  	 8-8  	 2-3  	 4-2  	 7-0  	 2-2  
Pfannenstiel,Pe 	 35-39 	 74 	 2-2  	 5-9  	 3-5  	 1-3  	 2-3  	 1-2  	 4-1  	 6-3  	 2-3  	 1-2  	 5-0  	 3-6  
Gonzalez,Cedric 	 30-43 	 73 	 3-2  	 3-3  	 1-6  	 6-10  	 0-1  	 DNP  	 1-4  	 1-0  	 1-0  	 5-8  	 9-2  	 0-7  
Olmstead,D.J. 	 36-23 	 59 	 4-0  	 1-2  	 2-1  	 1-1  	 7-3  	 1-3  	 4-2  	 3-2  	 4-4  	 2-4  	 5-0  	 2-1  
Ballentine,Core 	 35-19 	 54 	 -  	 5-3  	 3-1  	 -  	 2-3  	 3-2  	 4-3  	 3-4  	 2-2  	 2-1  	 7-0  	 4-0  
Parker,Trey 	 26-17 	 43 	 2-0  	 4-3  	 1-1  	 1-1  	 3-1  	 2-1  	 2-1  	 1-1  	 2-0  	 0-2  	 6-1  	 2-5  
Wright,Josh 	 30-13 	 43 	 0-2  	 -  	 2-2  	 2-0  	 3-2  	 0-1  	 9-1  	 3-1  	 2-1  	 7-2  	 2-0  	 0-1  
Durham,Jalen 	 20-22 	 42 	 -  	 3-3  	 1-0  	 0-1  	 2-4  	 1-1  	 3-1  	 4-3  	 0-2  	 1-4  	 3-1  	 2-2  
Emerick,Kyle 	 21-15 	 36 	 2-0  	 -  	 -  	 1-2  	 1-2  	 1-2  	 1-1  	 2-2  	 4-3  	 2-1  	 1-0  	 6-2  
Chester,Rashade 	 11-16 	 27 	 2-2  	 2-2  	 1-1  	 0-1  	 0-5  	 0-4  	 1-0  	 4-0  	 -  	 0-1  	 -  	 1-0  
Jones,Will 	 12-13 	 25 	 2-1  	 0-3  	 1-0  	 0-2  	 1-1  	 2-3  	 4-0  	 0-2  	 -  	 1-0  	 1-0  	 0-1  
Urban,Landen 	 9-16 	 25 	 0-2  	 1-0  	 1-1  	 1-3  	 0-1  	 0-2  	 DNP  	 1-2  	 0-1  	 0-1  	 1-1  	 4-2  
	
Game by Game Tackles for Loss - at least 2.5 tackles for loss
LEADERS	 UA-A	 Total	 NSU	NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Chester,Rashade 	 7-5 	 9.5 	 0.5-4  	 2.0-10  	 1.0-1  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 1.0-2  	 1.0-2  	 3.0-7  	 -  	 0.5-0  	 -  	 -  
McGreevy,Derric 	 5-7 	 8.5 	 0.5-0  	 1.0-9  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 1.0-4  	 1.0-6  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 2.0-4  	 0.5-2  	 1.0-2  
Jones,Will 	 5-5 	 7.5 	 1.5-6  	 0.5-0  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 1.5-12  	 2.0-5  	 0.5-4  	 -  	 1.0-1  	 -  	 -  
Durham,Jalen 	 4-4 	 6.0 	 -  	 1.0-1  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 1.0-1  	 2.5-3  	 0.5-0  
Pfannenstiel,Pe 	 3-5 	 5.5 	 1.0-9  	 1.0-1  	 0.5-0  	 0.5-1  	 0.5-5  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 1.0-2  	 -  	 0.5-1  
Parker,Trey 	 4-1 	 4.5 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.0-3  	 1.0-1  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.5-8  	 1.0-7  
Gonzalez,Cedric 	 3-2 	 4.0 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 2.0-5  	 -  	 DNP 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.0-1  	 1.0-5  	 -  
Olivieri,Ricard 	 1-3 	 2.5 	 0.5-1  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.0-2  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 0.5-2  
	
Game by Game Sacks - at least 1.5 sacks
LEADERS	 UA-A	 Total	 NSU	NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Jones,Will 	 3-3 	 4.5 	 1.5-6  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.5-12  	 1.0-4  	 0.5-4  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  
McGreevy,Derric 	 2-1 	 2.5 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 1.0-4  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 1.0-2  
Chester,Rashade 	 1-2 	 2.0 	 0.5-4  	 1.0-7  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  
Breckenridge,Br 	 1-2 	 2.0 	 DNP 	 1.0-3  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-3  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  
Pfannenstiel,Pe 	 1-1 	 1.5 	 1.0-9  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-5  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  
Durham,Jalen 	 1-1 	 1.5 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 1.0-1  	 -  	 -  
Parker,Trey 	 1-1 	 1.5 	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 0.5-2  	 1.0-7  
Urban,Landen 	 0-3 	 1.5 	 0.5-4  	 -  	 0.5-1  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 DNP 	 0.5-2  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  
 
 
 

Peterson,Blake 	Comp-Att-Int 	 Pct 	 Yards 	 TD 	Long 	Sack-Yds 	 Effic 
Northeastern State 	 6-13-0 	 46.2 	 61 	 0 	 29 	 1-10 	 85.57 
Northwest Mo. St. 	 5-12-0 	 41.7 	 48 	 1 	 21 	 1-3 	 102.77 
Lindenwood 	 19-30-0 	 63.3 	 138 	 1 	 30 	 2-9 	 112.97 
Nebraska-Kearney 	 17-30-0 	 56.7 	 219 	 2 	 38 	 4-27 	 139.99 
Pittsburg State 	 16-30-0 	 53.3 	 182 	 1 	 54 	 1-10 	 115.29 
Missouri Southern 	 15-25-0 	 60.0 	 287 	 3 	 75 	 0-0 	 196.03 
Fort Hays State 	 18-38-2 	 47.4 	 244 	 1 	 52 	 3-16 	 99.46 
Central Missouri 	 25-36-1 	 69.4 	 312 	 3 	 28 	 3-30 	 164.19 
Missouri Western 	 14-33-0 	 42.4 	 181 	 1 	 33 	 2-15 	 98.50 
Central Oklahoma 	 21-35-1 	 60.0 	 218 	 1 	 25 	 4-28 	 116.03 
Emporia State 	 15-29-1 	 51.7 	 164 	 1 	 41 	 4-25 	 103.71 
Angelo State 	 19-36-0 	 52.8 	 251 	 1 	 59 	 0-0 	 120.51 
TOTALS 	 190-347-5 	 54.8 	 2305 	 16 	 75 	 25-173 	 122.89 
 
Twehous,Logan	Comp-Att-Int 	 Pct 	 Yards 	 TD 	Long 	Sack-Yds 	 Effic 
Northeastern State 	 12-18-0 	 66.7 	 122 	 2 	 29 	 0-0 	 160.27 
Northwest Mo. St. 	 6-12-1 	 50.0 	 33 	 1 	 12 	 0-0 	 83.93 
TOTALS 	 18-30-1 	 60.0 	 155 	 3 	 29 	 0-0 	 129.73 
 
Bolster,Will 	 Comp-Att-Int 	 Pct 	 Yards 	 TD 	Long 	Sack-Yds 	 Effic 
Missouri Southern 	 1-1-0 	 100.0 	 21 	 0 	 21 	 0-0 	 276.40 
Central Oklahoma 	 0-2-1 	 0.0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0-0 	 -100.00 
TOTALS 	 1-3-1 	 33.3 	 21 	 0 	 21 	 0-0 	 25.47 
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 n 2017 ICHABOD GAME BY GAME TACKLE STATS

 n 2017 ICHABOD GAME BY GAME PASSING STATS



 
Game by Game Rushing
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Stewart,Mickeel 	 156-679/7 	 11-37/0 	 8-61/0 	 11-83/2 	 14-38/1 	 12-71/2 	 16-35/1 	 7-28/0 	 14-54/0 	 23-89/1 	 11-38/0 	 17-90/0 	 12-55/0 
Willis,Zach 	 89-578/4 	 7-47/0 	 7-32/0 	 7-22/0 	 DNP 	 8-122/2 	 16-106/2 	 4-10/0 	 14-144/0 	 17-47/0 	 9-48/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Peterson,Blake 	 123-456/6 	 5-23/0 	 5-24/0 	 12-73/0 	 8--5/0 	 12-52/0 	 11-35/0 	 11-17/0 	 14-9/3 	 8-32/1 	 11-62/0 	 16-93/1 	 10-41/1 
Williams,Matthe 	 25-147/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 1-7/0 	 6-29/0 	 0-0/0 	 10-86/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-3/0 	 3-8/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 4-14/0 
Peroo,Ryan 	 36-143/2 	 6-32/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 5-16/1 	 2-2/0 	 1--3/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 2-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 8-65/0 	 12-31/1 
Whitten,Curtis 	 13-78/0 	 9-60/0 	 4-18/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Brania-Hopp,Jam 	 12-59/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-2/0 	 3-24/0 	 1-10/0 	 1-1/0 	 2-10/0 	 3-12/0 
Letcher,Jr.,Jam 	 5-36/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 2-18/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-3/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-12/0 	 1-3/0 	 0-0/0 
Twehous,Logan 	 7-22/2 	 4-21/2 	 3-1/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Woods,Carey 	 6-17/1 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1--4/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-7/0 	 2-11/1 	 1-3/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 
Schmiedeler,Per 	 3-14/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1--12/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-26/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 
Hubert,Austen 	 3-12/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-3/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-5/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-4/0 	 0-0/0 
Horner,Jake 	 2-9/0 	 1-7/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-2/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 
Hamilton,Will 	 1-3/0 	 1-3/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 
Harris,Matthew 	 4-0/1 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 3-2/1 	 DNP 	 1--2/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Team 	 1--5/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 1--5/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 
 
Game by Game Receiving
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Brania-Hopp,Jam 	 41-702/6 	 1-6/0 	 2-10/0 	 2-23/1 	 0-0/0 	 6-74/0 	 2-108/1 	 9-122/1 	 7-139/2 	 1-13/0 	 4-36/0 	 3-60/0 	 4-111/1 
Hamilton,Will 	 34-415/1 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-22/0 	 6-88/0 	 1-7/0 	 3-46/0 	 4-85/0 	 6-54/0 	 2-30/0 	 5-41/0 	 3-31/1 	 2-11/0 
Woods,Carey 	 36-403/5 	 5-41/1 	 3-34/0 	 5-14/0 	 4-38/1 	 2-54/1 	 1-6/0 	 1-11/0 	 5-57/1 	 2-51/0 	 8-97/1 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 
Stewart,Mickeel 	 26-226/1 	 3-41/0 	 2--5/0 	 2-1/0 	 1-15/0 	 3-27/0 	 1-14/0 	 3-26/0 	 0-0/0 	 5-53/1 	 2-16/0 	 1-20/0 	 3-18/0 
Hubert,Austen 	 16-182/2 	 2-20/1 	 0-0/0 	 2-8/0 	 2-56/1 	 2-5/0 	 1-21/0 	 0-0/0 	 1--6/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-19/0 	 2-15/0 	 3-44/0 
Horner,Jake 	 16-171/1 	 1-12/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 1-5/0 	 3-42/1 	 0-0/0 	 4-49/0 	 1-11/0 	 1-9/0 	 4-28/0 	 1-15/0 
Williams,Jace 	 12-136/2 	 3-51/0 	 4-42/2 	 3-26/0 	 2-17/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Peroo,Ryan 	 9-103/0 	 1-2/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-4/0 	 1-10/0 	 1-49/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 2-18/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-10/0 	 1-10/0 
Meier,Marcus 	 7-46/0 	 1-1/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-5/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-19/0 	 1-5/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-16/0 
Letcher,Jr.,Jam 	 6-32/1 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 1-9/0 	 1-1/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-10/1 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-12/0 
Johnson,Semaj 	 2-30/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-30/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 1-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 
Fisher,Kelton 	 1-14/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 1-14/0 
Harris,Jr.,Keny 	 2-12/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 	 2-12/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 0-0/0 	 0-0/0 
Whitten,Curtis 	 1-9/0 	 1-9/0 	 0-0/0 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP
 
 
Game by Game Punt Returns
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Wright,Josh  	 18-222 	 - 	 1-21 	 1-34 	 4-86 	 2-1 	 1-0 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 2-33 	 2--8 	 4-55 
Barnett-Kruger  	 1-14 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-14 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Ballentine,Core 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 
Staples,Devonta 	 1-0 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Letcher,Jr.,Jam 	 1-0 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0
 
Game by Game Kickoff Returns
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Ballentine,Core 	 23-703 	 - 	 2-71 	 2-71 	 1-45 	 4-81 	 - 	 - 	 2-56 	 4-135 	 5-139 	 1-63 	 2-42 
Wright,Josh  	 6-99 	 - 	 - 	 1-20 	 - 	 1-17 	 1-10 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3-52 	 - 
Hamilton,Will  	 3-58 	 - 	 1-10 	 - 	 1-43 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-5 	 - 
Letcher,Jr.,Jam 	 2-47 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-15 	 - 	 - 	 1-32 
Harris,Jr.,Keny 	 2-39 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 2-39 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 
Harris,Matthew  	 1-28 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 1-28 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Hubert,Austen  	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -
 
Game by Game Interception Returns
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Olmstead,D.J.  	 6-173 	 2-24 	 - 	 - 	 1-66 	 - 	 2-23 	 1-60 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Pfannenstiel,Pe 	 3-39 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 2-38 
Wright,Josh  	 2-48 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 1-48 
Houston,Alvin  	 1-0 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Peavler,Brooks  	 1-33 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-33 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
 
 
Game by Game Fumble Returns
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Cooper,Terrell  	 1-28 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 1-28 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Ballentine,Core 	 1-14 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-14
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Game by Game All Purpose Yards (minimum 200 yards)
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Stewart,Mickeel 	 905 	 78 	 56 	 84 	 53 	 98 	 49 	 54 	 54 	 142 	 54 	 110 	 73 
Brania-Hopp,Jam 	 761 	 6 	 10 	 23 	 - 	 74 	 108 	 124 	 163 	 23 	 37 	 70 	 123 
Ballentine,Core 	 703 	 - 	 71 	 71 	 45 	 81 	 - 	 - 	 56 	 135 	 139 	 63 	 42 
Willis,Zach 	 578 	 47 	 32 	 22 	 DNP 	 122 	 106 	 10 	 144 	 47 	 48 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Hamilton,Will 	 476 	 3 	 10 	 22 	 131 	 7 	 46 	 85 	 54 	 30 	 41 	 36 	 11 
Peterson,Blake 	 456 	 23 	 24 	 73 	 -5 	 52 	 35 	 17 	 9 	 32 	 62 	 93 	 41 
Woods,Carey 	 420 	 41 	 34 	 14 	 38 	 50 	 6 	 11 	 64 	 62 	 100 	 DNP 	 - 
Wright,Josh 	 369 	 - 	 21 	 54 	 86 	 18 	 10 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 33 	 44 	 103 
Peroo,Ryan 	 246 	 34 	 - 	 - 	 20 	 12 	 46 	 DNP 	 - 	 18 	 - 	 75 	 41 
 
Game by Game Fumbles
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Peterson,Blake 	 8-3 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 1-0 	 1-1 	 5-1 	 - 
Stewart,Mickeel 	 3-3 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 - 
Hamilton,Will 	 2-1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 1-0 	 - 
Horner,Jake 	 1-1 	 1-1 	 DNP 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Hubert,Austen 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 
Harris,Matthew 	 1-1 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 1-1 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 DNP 
Schmiedeler,Per 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Wright,Josh 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Staples,Devonta 	 1-1 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Meier,Marcus 	 1-1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1-1 
 
Game by Game Fumble Forced
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Olmstead,D.J. 	 3 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 1 
Tucker,Heath 	 2 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
McGreevy,Derric 	 2 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 
Jones,Will 	 2 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Wright,Josh 	 2 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Foster,Nick 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 
Barnett-Kruger 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Ballentine,Core 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Emerick,Kyle 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Gonzalez,Cedric 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 -
 
Game by Game Fumble Recovered
	 No.-Yds/TD	 NSU	 NWMSU	 LWU	 UNK	 PSU	 MSSU	 FHSU	 UCM	 MWSU	 UCO	 ESU	 ASU
Olmstead,D.J. 	 4 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Ballentine,Core 	 3 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 1 
Wright,Josh 	 2 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Tucker,Heath 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Chester,Rashade 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 
Team 	 1 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 DNP 
Pfannenstiel,Pe 	 1 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Cooper,Terrell 	 1 	 DNP 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 DNP 	 - 	 - 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -
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 n 2017 ICHABOD GAME BY GAME STATS



Ichabods in the Redzone
				    times 	 times 	 points 	  	 rush 	 pass 	         FGs 			  Failed to score in RZ 
date 	 opponent 	   	 score 	 in RZ 	 scored 	 scored 	 TDs 	 TDs 	 TDs 	 made 	 FGA 	 downs 	 int. 	 fumb 	half 	game
Aug 31 	 at Northeastern State 	 W  	 31-7  	 6 	 5 	 31 	 4 	 2 	 2 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 
Sep 07 	 Northwest Mo. St. 	 L  	 14-20  	 3 	 2 	 14 	 2 	 0 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 16 	 at Lindenwood 	 W  	 26-16  	 3 	 3 	 19 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 23 	 Nebraska-Kearney 	 W  	 60-28  	 7 	 6 	 39 	 5 	 3 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 30 	 at Pittsburg State 	 W  	 35-20  	 1 	 1 	 7 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Oct 07 	 Missouri Southern 	 W  	 49-21  	 6 	 5 	 35 	 5 	 3 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 
Oct 14 	 at Fort Hays State 	 L  	 20-37  	 3 	 2 	 6 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 2 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Oct 21 	 Central Missouri 	 L  	 42-62  	 4 	 4 	 28 	 4 	 3 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Oct 28 	 at Missouri Western 	 W  	 34-24  	 6 	 5 	 27 	 3 	 2 	 1 	 2 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Nov 04 	 Central Oklahoma 	 L  	 10-27  	 3 	 2 	 10 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Nov 11 	 at Emporia State 	 L  	 20-26  	 5 	 4 	 20 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 2 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Dec 02 	 vs Angelo State 	 W  	 41-25  	 4 	 3 	 17 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
 	 TOTALS 	   	   	 51 	 42 	 253 	 31 	 18 	 13 	 11 	 3 	 4 	 0 	 1 	 1 	 0
  	 42 of 51 (82.4%)
 

Opponents in the Redzone
				    times 	 times 	 points 	  	 rush 	 pass 	         FGs 			  Failed to score in RZ 
date 	 opponent 	   	 score 	 in RZ 	 scored 	 scored 	 TDs 	 TDs 	 TDs 	 made 	 FGA 	 downs 	 int. 	 fumb 	half 	game
Aug 31 	 at Northeastern State 	 W  	 31-7  	 2 	 1 	 7 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 07 	 Northwest Mo. St. 	 L  	 14-20  	 5 	 3 	 18 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 16 	 at Lindenwood 	 W  	 26-16  	 4 	 3 	 13 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 2 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 23 	 Nebraska-Kearney 	 W  	 60-28  	 2 	 2 	 14 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Sep 30 	 at Pittsburg State 	 W  	 35-20  	 4 	 3 	 13 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 
Oct 07 	 Missouri Southern 	 W  	 49-21  	 2 	 2 	 14 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Oct 14 	 at Fort Hays State 	 L  	 20-37  	 5 	 4 	 20 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 
Oct 21 	 Central Missouri 	 L  	 42-62  	 6 	 6 	 40 	 6 	 3 	 3 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Oct 28 	 at Missouri Western 	 W  	 34-24  	 4 	 4 	 24 	 3 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
Nov 04 	 Central Oklahoma 	 L  	 10-27  	 4 	 2 	 10 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 
Nov 11 	 at Emporia State 	 L  	 20-26  	 5 	 3 	 17 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 1 	 0 
Dec 02 	 vs Angelo State 	 W  	 41-25  	 4 	 3 	 18 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 
 	 TOTALS 	   	   	 47 	 36 	 208 	 25 	 14 	 11 	 11 	 1 	 4 	 1 	 3 	 2 	 0
  	 36 of 47 (76.6%)
 

Washburn Game By Game Team Statistics
			   Rushing 				   Receiving 		  Passing 					     Kick Ret 			  Punt Ret 		  tot 
Date 	 Opponent 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 c-a-i 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	off 
Aug 31, 2017 	 at Northeastern State 	 44 	 230 	 2 	 22 	 18 	 183 	 2 	 29 	 18-31-0 	 183 	 2 	 29 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 413 
Sep 07, 2017 	 Northwest Missouri 	 27 	 136 	 0 	 49 	 11 	 81 	 2 	 21 	 11-24-1 	 81 	 2 	 21 	 3 	 81 	 0 	 37 	 1 	 21 	 0 	 21 	 217 
Sep 16, 2017 	 at Lindenwood 	 35 	 198 	 2 	 48 	 19 	 138 	 1 	 30 	 19-30-0 	 138 	 1 	 30 	 5 	 119 	 0 	 51 	 1 	 34 	 0 	 34 	 336 
Sep 23, 2017 	 Nebraska-Kearney	 37 	 83 	 3 	 15 	 17 	 219 	 2 	 38 	 17-30-0 	 219 	 2 	 38 	 4 	 127 	 0 	 45 	 5 	 108 	 1 	 33 	 302 
Sep 30, 2017 	 at Pittsburg State 	 35 	 243 	 4 	 53 	 16 	 182 	 1 	 54 	 16-30-0 	 182 	 1 	 54 	 5 	 98 	 0 	 27 	 2 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 425 
Oct 07, 2017 	 Missouri Southern	 56 	 262 	 3 	 26 	 16 	 308 	 3 	 75 	 16-26-0 	 308 	 3 	 75 	 1 	 10 	 0 	 10 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 570 
Oct 14, 2017 	 at Fort Hays State 	 26 	 47 	 0 	 11 	 18 	 244 	 1 	 52 	 18-38-2 	 244 	 1 	 52 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 291 
Oct 21, 2017 	 Central Missouri	 48 	 244 	 3 	 48 	 25 	 312 	 3 	 28 	 25-37-1 	 312 	 3 	 28 	 2 	 56 	 0 	 30 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 556 
Oct 28, 2017 	 at Missouri Western 	 58 	 223 	 3 	 39 	 14 	 181 	 1 	 33 	 14-34-0 	 181 	 1 	 33 	 5 	 150 	 0 	 54 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 404 
Nov 04, 2017 	 Central Oklahoma	 34 	 164 	 0 	 52 	 21 	 218 	 1 	 25 	 21-38-2 	 218 	 1 	 25 	 5 	 139 	 0 	 48 	 2 	 33 	 0 	 35 	 382 
Nov 11, 2017 	 at Emporia State 	 45 	 265 	 1 	 37 	 15 	 164 	 1 	 41 	 15-29-1 	 164 	 1 	 41 	 5 	 120 	 0 	 63 	 2 	 -8 	 0 	 0 	 429 
Dec 02, 2017 	 vs Angelo State 	 41 	 153 	 2 	 32 	 19 	 251 	 1 	 59 	 19-36-0 	 251 	 1 	 59 	 3 	 74 	 0 	 32 	 6 	 55 	 0 	 38 	 404 
Washburn 	   	 486 	 2248 	 23 	 53 	 209 	 2481 	 19 	 75 	 209-383-7 	 2481 	 19 	 75 	 38 	 974 	 0 	 63 	 22 	 244 	 1 	 38 	 4729 
Opponent 	   	 494 	 2097 	 16 	 46 	 230 	 2810 	 21 	 61 	230-380-13 	 2810 	 21 	 61 	 43 	 810 	 0 	 59 	 20 	 289 	 1 	 48 	 4907
 

Opponents Game By Game Team Statistics
			   Rushing 				   Receiving 		  Passing 					     Kick Ret 			  Punt Ret 		  tot 
Date 	 Opponent 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 c-a-i 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	 no. 	 yds 	 td 	 lg 	off 
Aug 31, 2017 	 at Northeastern State 	 30 	 26 	 56 	 6.0 	 31 	 4.0 	 27 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 2 	 24 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 2-2 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 9 	 31 
Sep 07, 2017 	 Northwest Missouri 	 43 	 54 	 97 	 7.0 	 25 	 2.0 	 10 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 2 	 8 	 0 	 2-2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 14 
Sep 16, 2017 	 at Lindenwood 	 41 	 32 	 73 	 4.0 	 5 	 1.0 	 2 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 5 	 1 	 0 	 1-1 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 7 	 26 
Sep 23, 2017 	 Nebraska-Kearney	 37 	 40 	 77 	 7.0 	 24 	 1.0 	 9 	 0 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 66 	 3 	 3 	 1 	 7-7 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 14 	 60 
Sep 30, 2017 	 at Pittsburg State 	 39 	 52 	 91 	 4.0 	 21 	 1.0 	 11 	 2 	 1 	 0 	 1 	 33 	 0 	 5 	 0 	 5-5 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 35 
Oct 07, 2017 	 Missouri Southern	 19 	 54 	 73 	 5.0 	 20 	 3.0 	 17 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 3 	 23 	 0 	 3 	 0 	 7-7 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 14 	 49 
Oct 14, 2017 	 at Fort Hays State 	 54 	 26 	 80 	 6.0 	 17 	 1.0 	 4 	 1 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 60 	 1 	 6 	 0 	 2-2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 7 	 20 
Oct 21, 2017 	 Central Missouri	 49 	 36 	 85 	 5.0 	 17 	 2.0 	 10 	 2 	 2 	 28 	 0 	 0 	 1 	 4 	 2 	 6-6 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 42 
Oct 28, 2017 	 at Missouri Western 	 30 	 32 	 62 	 1.0 	 3 	 0.0 	 0 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 5 	 0 	 4-4 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 7 	 34 
Nov 04, 2017 	 Central Oklahoma	 38 	 44 	 82 	 9.0 	 15 	 1.0 	 1 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 3 	 0 	 1-1 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 3 	 10 
Nov 11, 2017 	 at Emporia State 	 63 	 10 	 73 	 6.0 	 19 	 1.0 	 4 	 1 	 1 	 0 	 2 	 1 	 0 	 3 	 0 	 2-2 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 3 	 20 
Dec 02, 2017 	 vs Angelo State 	 37 	 48 	 85 	 5.0 	 21 	 2.0 	 9 	 1 	 1 	 14 	 3 	 86 	 2 	 4 	 0 	 5-5 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 21 	 41 
Washburn 	   	 480 	 454 	 934 	 65.0 	 218 	 19.0 	 104 	 16 	 14 	 42 	 13 	 293 	 16 	 47 	 3 	 44-44 	 2 	 2 	 0 	 85 	 382 
Opponent 	   	 456 	 460 	 916 	 76.0 	 292 	 24.0 	 164 	 14 	 12 	 2 	 7 	 47 	 14 	 52 	 3 	 31-33 	 1 	 3 	 2 	 38 	 313 
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Washburn Individual Superlatives
Rushes 	 23  	 Stewart,Mickeel at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Yards Rushing 	 144  	 Willis,Zach vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
TD Rushes 	 3  	 Peterson,Blake vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Rush 	 53  	 Willis,Zach at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
Pass attempts 	 38  	 Peterson,Blake at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
Pass completions 	 25  	 Peterson,Blake vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Passing 	 312  	 Peterson,Blake vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
TD Passes 	 3  	 Peterson,Blake vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07)  
	   	 Peterson,Blake vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Pass 	 75  	 Peterson,Blake vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
Receptions 	 9  	 Brania-Hopp,James at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
Yards Receiving 	 139  	 Brania-Hopp,James vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
TD Receptions 	 2  	 Williams,Jace vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07)  
  	   	 Brania-Hopp,James vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Reception 	 75  	 Brania-Hopp,James vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
Field Goals 	 2  	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Fort Hays State (Oct 14)  
  	   	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Missouri Western (Oct 28)  
  	   	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Emporia State (Nov 11)  
  	   	 Schmiedeler,Perry vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Long Field Goal 	 42  	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Punts 	 7  	 Schmiedeler,Perry vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punting Avg 	 45.8  	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Lindenwood (Sep 16) 
Long Punt 	 64  	 Schmiedeler,Perry vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punts inside 20 	 3  	 Schmiedeler,Perry at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Long Punt Return 	 38  	 Wright,Josh vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Long Kickoff Return 	 63  	 Ballentine,Corey at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Tackles 	 19  	 McGreevy,Derrick vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
Sacks 	 1.5  	 Jones,Will at Northeastern State (Aug 31)  
  	   	 Jones,Will vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
Tackles For Loss 	 3.0  	 Chester,Rashade vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Interceptions 	 2  	 Olmstead,D.J. at Northeastern State (Aug 31)  
  	   	 Olmstead,D.J. vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07)  
  	   	 Pfannenstiel,Peter vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
 
Washburn Team Superlatives
Rushes 	 58  	 at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Yards Rushing 	 265  	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Yards Per Rush 	 6.9  	 at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
TD Rushes 	 4  	 at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
Pass attempts 	 38  	 at Fort Hays State (Oct 14)  
	   	 vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
Pass completions 	 25  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Passing 	 312  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Per Pass 	 11.8  	 vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
TD Passes 	 3  	 vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07)  
  	   	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Total Plays 	 92  	 at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Total Offense 	 570  	 vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
Yards Per Play 	 7.0  	 vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07) 
Points 	 60  	 vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23) 
Sacks By 	 4  	 at Northeastern State (Aug 31) 
First Downs 	 28  	 at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Penalties 	 12  	 vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Penalty Yards 	 73  	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Turnovers 	 5  	 vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
Interceptions By 	 3  	 vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07)  
  	   	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punts 	 7  	 at Pittsburg State (Sep 30)  
  	   	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punting Avg 	 45.8  	 at Lindenwood (Sep 16) 
Long Punt 	 64  	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punts inside 20 	 3  	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Long Punt Return 	 38  	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02)  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opponent Individual Superlatives
Rushes 	 25  	 Rose,Michael, at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
Yards Rushing 	 171  	 Tigner,Charles, at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
TD Rushes 	 3  	 Turner,Devante, vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Rush 	 46  	 Tigner,Charles, at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
Pass attempts 	 40  	 Martin,Zach, vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Pass completions 	 30  	 Martin,Zach, vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Yards Passing 	 356  	 Bolles,Brook, vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
TD Passes 	 4  	 Bolles,Brook, vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Pass 	 61  	 McKinzy,Dom, at Northeastern State (Aug 31)  
	   	 Marstall,Braxto, at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Receptions 	 12  	 Luper,J.T., vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
Yards Receiving 	 134  	 Luper,J.T., vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
TD Receptions 	 2  	 Young,Sedarius, vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23)  
  	   	 Hebert,Seth, vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Long Reception 	 61  	 McKnight,Gary, at Northeastern State (Aug 31)  
  	   	 Brown,Justin, at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Field Goals 	 3  	 Spraul,Travis, at Lindenwood (Sep 16)  
  	   	 Brown,Brandon, at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
Long Field Goal 	 47  	 Brown,Brandon, at Fort Hays State (Oct 14) 
Punts 	 7  	 Buschkoetter,G., vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23)  
  	   	 Kornish,Taylor, vs Missouri Southern (Oct 07)  
  	   	 Casey Eyman, vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Punting Avg 	 45.4  	 Thorman,Matt, vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Long Punt 	 73  	 Marcha,Justin, at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Punts inside 20 	 3  	 Thorman,Matt, vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07)  
  	   	 Marcha,Justin, at Emporia State (Nov 11)  
  	   	 Casey Eyman, vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Long Punt Return 	 48  	 Baldwin,Juante, at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
Long Kickoff Return 	 59  	 Turner,Devante, vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Tackles 	 18  	 Seers,Drew, at Lindenwood (Sep 16) 
Sacks 	 2.0  	 Stewart,J., vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04)  
  	   	 Ammons,Tre’Vaun, at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Tackles For Loss 	 3.5  	 Iloilo,Nate, at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Interceptions 	 2  	 Jibowu,Doyin, at Fort Hays State (Oct 14)  
 
Opponent Team Superlatives
Rushes 	 55  	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Yards Rushing 	 306  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Per Rush 	 6.2  	 at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
TD Rushes 	 5  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Pass attempts 	 41  	 vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Pass completions 	 30  	 vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Yards Passing 	 356  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Per Pass 	 9.9  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
TD Passes 	 4  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Total Plays 	 89  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Total Offense 	 662  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Yards Per Play 	 7.4  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Points 	 62  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Sacks By 	 4  	 vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23)  
  	   	 vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04)  
  	   	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
First Downs 	 35  	 vs Central Missouri (Oct 21) 
Penalties 	 9  	 at Missouri Western (Oct 28) 
Penalty Yards 	 84  	 vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23) 
Turnovers 	 4  	 at Northeastern State (Aug 31)  
	   	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Interceptions By 	 2  	 at Fort Hays State (Oct 14)  
  	   	 vs Central Oklahoma (Nov 04) 
Punts 	 8  	 vs Nebraska-Kearney (Sep 23) 
Punting Avg 	 45.4  	 vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07) 
Long Punt 	 73  	 at Emporia State (Nov 11) 
Punts inside 20 	 3  	 vs Northwest Mo. St. (Sep 07)  
  	   	 at Emporia State (Nov 11)  
  	   	 vs Angelo State (Dec 02) 
Long Punt Return 	 48  	 at Pittsburg State (Sep 30) 
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Ichabod Scoring Drives
• Total Scoring Drives: 54
• Other Scores: 5 interception return, 1 blocked punt return, 1 fumble recovery
Qtr.	Clock	 Opp	 Scoring Play	 Plays	Yds.	 TOP
1st 	 05:45 	 NSU  	 Twehous,Logan 10 yd run	 13	 60	 7:08 
1st 	 00:49 	 NSU 	 Hubert,Austen 17 yd pass from Twehous,Logan 	 7	 58	 2:52  
3rd 	 12:11 	 NSU  	 Twehous,Logan 1 yd run	 4	 33	 0:53 
3rd 	 05:42 	 NSU 	 Woods,Carey 11 yd pass from Twehous,Logan	 7	 56	 3:00 
3rd 	 02:09 	 NSU 	 Schmiedeler,Perry 28 yd field goal 	 5	 28	 2:02
3rd 	 08:57 	 NW 	 Williams,Jace 6 yd pass from Twehous,Logan  	 5	 71	 1:46 
4th 	 04:32 	 NW  	 Williams,Jace 13 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 9	 83	 3:56 
3rd	 10:02 	 LWU  	 Brania-Hopp,James 11 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 6	 35	 2:19 
4th 	 14:57 	 LWU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 1 yd run	 12	 90	 5:09	
4th 	 07:38 	 LWU  	 Schmiedeler,Perry 21 yd field goal 	 11	 60	 5:20	
4th	 00:56 	 LWU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 48 yd run	 9	 80	 3:18 
1st 	 04:29 	 UNK  	 Woods,Carey 8 yd pass from Peterson,Blake  	 6	 58	 2:45
1st 	 01:57 	 UNK	 Schmiedeler,Perry 24 yd field goal 	 6	 41	 1:12  
2nd 	 10:14 	 UNK	 Stewart,Mickeel 2 yd run 	 9	 70	 3:25  
2nd 	 05:47 	 UNK	 Peroo,Ryan 4 yd run 	 6	 19	 2:22  
4th 	 05:19 	 UNK	 Hubert,Austen 18 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 10	 70	 4:58 
4th 	 00:11 	 UNK	 Harris,Matthew 1 yd run 	 3	 2	 1:09
1st 	 11:18 	 PSU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 26 yd run	 9	 83	 3:42
3rd 	 06:01 	 PSU  	 Willis,Zach 53 yd run	 3	 65	 1:22
3rd 	 05:49 	 PSU  	 Woods,Carey 54 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 1	 54	 0:12
4th 	 12:47 	 PSU  	 Willis,Zach 40 yd run	 6	 69	 1:55
4th 	 07:38 	 PSU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 19 yd run	 8	 63	 4:05
1st 	 09:11 	 MSSU  	 Horner,Jake 13 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 10	 68	 4:44
1st 	 06:12 	 MSSU	 Willis,Zach 1 yd run	 6	 45	 2:01
2nd 	 06:06 	 MSSU	 Stewart,Mickeel 1 yd run	 13	 75	 5:02
3rd 	 10:20 	 MSSU	 Willis,Zach 14 yd run	 11	 75	 4:40
3rd 	 06:28 	 MSSU	 Brania-Hopp,James 75 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 1	 75	 0:12 
4th 	 06:19 	 MSSU	 Letcher,Jr.,James 8 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 9	 92	 2:45
1st 	 05:32 	 FHSU  	 Schmiedeler,Perry 35 yd field goal   	 5	 57	 1:09  
2nd 	 10:28 	 FHSU	 Schmiedeler,Perry 36 yd field goal   	 12	 45	 5:40  
2nd 	 00:18 	 FHSU	 Brania-Hopp,James 22 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 7	 65	 1:23
1st 	 05:14 	 UCM  	 Peterson,Blake 1 yd run 	 4	 75	 1:30
2nd 	 10:56 	 UCM	 Peterson,Blake 1 yd run 	 10	 42	 4:09
2nd 	 00:05 	 UCM	 Woods,Carey 15 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 5	 65	 0:35
3rd 	 12:14 	 UCM	 Brania-Hopp,James 23 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 4	 85	 1:25
3rd 	 06:02 	 UCM	 Peterson,Blake 1 yd run 	 13	 69	 5:21
3rd 	 00:00 	 UCM	 Brania-Hopp,James 28 yd pass from Peterson,Blake 	 3	 55	 0:56
1st 	 12:44 	 MWSU  	 Stewart,Mickeel 8 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 5	 28	 2:10
1st	 09:44 	 MWSU	 Peterson,Blake 21 yd run	 6	 66	 1:39 
1st 	 04:43 	 MWSU	 Schmiedeler,Perry 24 yd field goal	 13	 53	 3:33 
2nd 	 14:36 	 MWSU	 Woods,Carey 16 yd run	 11	 65	 3:38  
2nd 	 00:03 	 MWSU	 Schmiedeler,Perry 27 yd field goal	 13	 67	 2:16  
3rd 	 11:31 	 MWSU	 Stewart,Mickeel 2 yd run	 8	 53	 3:20  
1st 	 12:18 	 UCO  	 Schmiedeler,Perry 31 yd field goal	 6	 19	 1:19
4th 	 06:27 	 UCO	 Woods,Carey 9 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 13	 87	 3:22
1st 	 07:46 	 ESU  	 Peterson,Blake 12 yd run	 6	 75	 2:21
2nd 	 14:52 	 ESU 	 Schmiedeler,Perry 42 yd field goal 	 5	 14	 1:30
2nd 	 00:14 	 ESU 	 Hamilton,Will 13 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 3	 33	 0:29
4th 	 02:26 	 ESU 	 Schmiedeler,Perry 24 yd field goal 	 13	 82	 2:37
2nd 	 11:57 	 ASU  	 Peroo,Ryan 4 yd run	 5	 37	 2:11 
2nd 	 00:52 	 ASU 	 Peterson,Blake 10 yd run	 9	 63	 3:25
3rd 	 00:56 	 ASU 	 Brania-Hopp,James 59 yd pass from Peterson,Blake	 5	 76	 1:53
4th 	 10:34 	 ASU 	 Schmiedeler,Perry 25 yd field goal	 9	 77	 3:06
4th 	 04:14 	 ASU 	 Schmiedeler,Perry 41 yd field goal	 5	 37	 1:58
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opponent Scoring Drives
• Total Scoring Drives: 51
• Other Scores: 2 Safeties, 1 blocked punt return
Qtr.	Clock	 Opp	 Scoring Play	 Plays	Yds.	 TOP
2nd 	 01:31 	 NSU  	 Abdul,Ra’Keim 17 yd pass from McKinzy,Dom	 5	 80	 2:07  
2nd 	 05:36 	 NW  	 Garner,Brett 29 yd field goal  	 12	 34	 6:32 
3rd 	 10:38 	 NW  	 Bane,Shawn 14 yd pass from Martin,Zach 	 9	 78	 4:22 
4th 	 12:06 	 NW  	 Wilcox,Cameron 1 yd run  	 10	 87	 4:28
2nd 	 14:58 	 LWU  	 Campbell,Calen 1 yd run	 13	 87	 5:15 
2nd	 10:47 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 34 yd field goal	 9	 47	 2:23 
2nd 	 00:01 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 40 yd field goal	 2	 16	 0:10	 
3rd 	 12:31 	 LWU  	 Spraul,Travis 31 yd field goal	 7	 16	 2:29 
3rd 	 05:14 	 UNK  	 Brown,Isaiah 1 yd run 	 12	 80	 5:05
3rd 	 00:01 	 UNK  	 Young,Sedarius 38 yd pass from Worthing,Steve 	 3	 50	 0:55
4th 	 10:21 	 UNK  	 Young,Sedarius 51 yd pass from Worthing,Steve 	 6	 74	 3:02  
4th 	 01:26 	 UNK  	 Harms,Alex 8 yd pass from Worthing,Steve 	 10	 75	 3:53
2nd 	 11:18 	 PSU  	 Roderique,John 2 yd run	 12	 52	 5:10
2nd 	 03:55 	 PSU  	 Vincent,Jared 27 yd field goal	 7	 54	 2:59
4th 	 14:49 	 PSU  	 Vincent,Jared 23 yd field goal	 9	 38	 4:05
2nd 	 11:08 	 MSSU  	 Scott,Brayden 3 yd run	 11	 81	 5:32
2nd 	 01:07 	 MSSU  	 Johnson,Deuzae 17 yd pass from Scott,Brayden	 6	 68	 1:51
3rd 	 06:40 	 MSSU  	 Coleman,Shemar 24 yd pass from Scott,Brayden	 2	 35	 0:25
1st 	 06:41 	 FHSU  	 Brown,Brandon 29 yd field goal   	 13	 62	 4:56 
2nd 	 05:48 	 FHSU  	 Hazlett,Harley 6 yd pass from Mezera,Jacob   	 4	 76	 1:37  
3rd 	 12:01 	 FHSU  	 Tigner,Charles 12 yd run (Brown,Brandon kick)   	 8	 75	 2:59  
3rd 	 03:59 	 FHSU  	 Brown,Brandon 30 yd field goal   	 6	 64	 2:38  
4th 	 12:36 	 FHSU  	 Burchfield,M. 21 yd pass from Mezera,Jacob 	 12	 87	 5:05  
4th 	 05:04 	 FHSU  	 Bacon,Tyler 30 yd pass from Mezera,Jacob 	 7	 81	 3:47  
4th 	 03:09 	 FHSU  	 Brown,Brandon 47 yd field goal 	 4	 8	 1:37
1st 	 06:44 	 UCM  	 Bolles,Brook 2 yd run 	 13	 85	 4:17
1st 	 01:59 	 UCM  	 Turner,Devante 3 yd run 	 10	 71	 3:12
2nd 	 04:26 	 UCM  	 Turner,Devante 5 yd run 	 11	 81	 3:13
2nd 	 00:40 	 UCM  	 Hebert,Seth 16 yd pass from Bolles,Brook 	 11	 78	 1:51
3rd 	 11:31 	 UCM  	 Hebert,Seth 13 yd pass from Bolles,Brook 	 3	 41	 0:32
4th 	 13:23 	 UCM  	 Bolles,Brook 32 yd run 	 6	 66	 1:29
4th 	 12:10 	 UCM  	 Parker,Kyrion 34 yd pass from Bolles,Brook 	 1	 34	 0:08
4th 	 05:10 	 UCM  	 Wilkerson,Koby 18 yd pass from Bolles,Brook 	 10	 80	 4:46
4th 	 03:55 	 UCM  	 Turner,Devante 30 yd run 	 2	 29	 0:13
2nd 	 02:24 	 MWSU  	 Basch,Tyler 32 yd field goal	 13	 62	 6:41  
3rd 	 06:04 	 MWSU  	 Gray,Derek 15 yd run	 1	 15	 0:07
3rd 	 01:57 	 MWSU  	 Marino,Dom 5 yd run	 3	 65	 1:09 
4th 	 09:21 	 MWSU  	 Broughton,Brock 8 yd pass from Marino,Dom	 10	 87	 3:23
1st 	 00:48 	 UCO  	 Crockett,Josh 30 yd pass from Stallard,Chas	 8	 85	 3:35 
2nd 	 13:28 	 UCO  	 Quevedo,Alex 39 yd field goal 	 4	 5	 1:26 
2nd 	 09:00 	 UCO  	 Quevedo,Alex 31 yd field goal 	 8	 39	 3:36 
3rd 	 12:28 	 UCO  	 Luper,J.T. 23 yd pass from Stallard,Chas	 3	 40	 1:18 
4th 	 00:45 	 UCO  	 Garrett,Chandler 1 yd run	 12	 75	 5:42
1st 	 13:41 	 ESU  	 Brown,Justin 2 yd pass from Marstall,Braxto	 5	 75	 1:19 
2nd 	 09:02 	 ESU  	 Reed,Jordan 25 yd pass from Marstall,Braxto	 10	 65	 3:05
2nd 	 00:55 	 ESU  	 Nault,Landon 9 yd run	 7	 91	 2:07
3rd 	 08:41 	 ESU  	 Morton,Austin 21 yd field goal	 12	 83	 4:23
2nd 	 08:42 	 ASU  	 Connor Flanigan 30 yd field goal	 7	 24	 1:11
3rd 	 11:41 	 ASU  	 Lawson Ayo 33 yd pass from Tashani Bibbs	 1	 33	 0:08 
4th 	 06:12 	 ASU  	 Keith Henson 11 yd pass from Jake Faber	 11	 66	 4:13
4th 	 01:55 	 ASU  	 Tyrese Nathan 2 yd run	 6	 65	 2:19 
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RUSHING
Had 400+ yards rushing:	 vs Truman; 10/20/2007 (428)*
Had 300+ yards rushing:	 at Fort Hays State; 9/8/2013 (307)
Had 60+ rushing attempts:	 at Missouri Western; 9/29/2007 (60)
Had 50+ rushing attempts:	 at Missouri Western; 10/28/2017 (58)
Had 9 rushing TDs:	 at Lincoln; 9/9/2000 (9)
Had 8 rushing TDs:	 vs Lincoln; 9/8/2011 (8)
Had 6 rushing TDs:	 vs Southwest Baptist; 9/30/2006 (6)
Had 5 rushing TDs:	 vs Lincoln; 10/12/2013 (5)
Had 4 rushing TDs:	 at Pittsburg State; 09/30/2017 (4) 
Had three or more players with 100 yards rushing:	 vs Truman; 10/20/2007
Had two or more players with 100 yards rushing:	 at Missouri Southern, 10/8/2016 
 

PASSING
Had 450+ yards passing:	 at Sioux Falls; 9/1/2011 (452)
Had 400+ yards passing:	 vs Abilene Christian; 11/19/2011 (424)
Had 300+ yards passing:	 vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (312)
Had 60+ passing attempts:	 at Wayne State; 10/11/1980 (63)*
Had 50+ passing attempts:	 vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015 (50)
Had 40+ passing attempts:	 vs Pittsburg State, 10/01/2016 (41)
Had 30+ passing attempts:	 vs Central Oklahoma; 11/04/2017 (38)
Had 25+ passing completions:	 at Fort Hays State, 10/03/2015 (26)
Had 20+ passing completions:	 vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (20)
Had 6+ passing TDs:	  vs Central Oklahoma; Oct. 15, 2011 (6)
Had 5+ passing TDs:	 vs Lindenwood; 10/26/2013 (5)
Had 4+ passing TDs:	 vs Lindenwood, 09/04/2014 (4)
Had 6+ passes intercepted: 	 Northwest Missouri; Oct. 27, 2012 (6)*
Had 5+ passes intercepted: 	 at Northwest Missouri, 11/2/2013 (5)
Had 4+ passes intercepted:	 vs Bemidji State, 12/03/2016 (4)
Had 3+ passes intercepted:	 vs Pittsburg State, 10/01/2016 (3)
 

RECEIVING
Had two players with 100 yards receiving: 	 vs Central Missouri; 11/12/2011 
Had 12+ different players catch a pass:	 at Missouri Southern, 9/26/2014 (12)
Had 10+ different players catch a pass:	 vs Missouri Southern, 09/26/2015 (10)
Had 9+ different players catch a pass:	 vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (9)
Had 8+ different players catch a pass:	 vs Bemidji State, 12/03/2016 (8)
 

TOTAL OFFENSE
Had 675+ yards total offense:	 vs Rockhurst; 10/28/1949 (681)*
Had 625+ yards total offense:	 vs Southwest Baptist; 9/30/2006 (644)
Had 550+ yards total offense:	 vs Missouri Southern; 10/07/2017  (570)
Had 500+ yards total offense:	 vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (556)
Had 95+ total offensive plays:	 Emporia State; 10/29/1998 (96)*
Had 90+ total offensive plays:	 at Missouri Western; 10/28/2017  (93)
Had 85+ total offensive plays:	 vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (85)
Had 80+ total offensive plays:	 at Northeastern State, 11/7/2015 (80)
 

SCORING
Scored 80+ points:	 vs New Mexico Highlands; 9/4/2009 (82)*
Scored 70+ points:	 vs Truman; 10/20/2007 (71)
Scored 60+ points:	 vs Nebraska-Kearney, 09/23/2017 (60)
Scored 50+ points:	 vs Lincoln; 10/12/2013  (58)
Scored 40+ points:	 vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017  (41)
Allowed 70+ points:	 at Pittsburg State; 11/14/1998 (72)
Allowed 60+ points:	 vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017  (62)
Allowed 50+ points:	 at Northwest Missouri, 11/2/2013  (52)
Allowed 40+ points:	 vs Pittsburg State, 10/01/2016   (45)
Was held scoreless in Yager Stadium:	 vs Pittsburg State, 9/20/2014 (L 42-0)
Was held scoreless on the road:	 at Central Missouri; 10/11/2014 (L 42-0)
Held opponent scoreless in Yager Stadium:	 vs Fort Valley State; 10/19/2013 (W 41-0)
Held opponent scoreless on the road:	 at Missouri Southern; 10/4/2008 (W 23-0)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TURNOVERS
Committed six+ turnovers:	 at Northwest Missouri, 11/2/2013 (6)
Did not commit a turnover:	 vs Missouri Southern; 10/07/2017 (0)
Recorded 7+ takeaways:	 at Missouri Southern, 10/8/2016 (7)
Recorded 6+ takeaways:	 vs Northeastern State; 11/8/2014 (6)
Recorded 5+ takeaways:	 vs Fort Valley State; 10/19/2013 (5)
Returned an interception for a touchdown:	 vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 
Returned a fumble for a touchdown:	 vs Fort Hays State, 10/15/2016 (1 yd)
 

DEFENSE
Held opponent to 5 or fewer first downs:	 vs Truman; 09/18/2004 (5)
Held opponent to 10 or fewer first downs:	 at Northeastern State, 11/7/2015  (8)
Held opponent to 0 or fewer yards rushing:	 at Northeastern State, 11/7/2015 (-28)
Held opponent to 25 or fewer yards rushing:	 at Northeastern State, 08/31/2017 (21)
Held opponent to 50 or fewer yards rushing:	 vs Fort Valley State; 10/19/2013  (26)
Held opponent to 0 yards passing:	  at Southern Colorado; 10/6/1973 (0)
Held opponent to 50 or fewer yards passing:	 at Truman, 10/21/2006 (14)
Held opponent to 100 or fewer yards passing:	 at Pittsburg State; 09/30/2017 (98)
Held opponent to 0 or fewer yards of total offense:	 St. Mary’s of the Plains;  
	 09/09/1979 (-3)
Held opponent to 150 or fewer yards of total offense: 	 at Northeastern State; 11/7/2015  (110)
Held opponent to 200 or fewer yards of total offense: 	 vs Fort Valley  

State; 10/19/2013  (141)
Held opponent to 250 or fewer yards of total offense:	 at Missouri  

Western; 10/17/2015 (245)
Held opponent to 300 or fewer yards of total offense:	 vs Missouri Southern; 10/07/2017   (279)
Intercepted 6+ passes:	 at Missouri Southern, 10/8/2016 (6)
Intercepted 4+ passes:	 vs Fort Hays State; 9/14/2013 (4)
Intercepted 3+ passes:	 vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (3)
Recorded 9+ sacks:	 at Truman; 10/8/2011 (9)
Recorded 7+ sacks:	 at Abilene Christian; (7)
Recorded 17 tackles for loss:	 vs Fort Hays State;  9/13/2003 (17)
Recorded 16 tackles for loss:	 vs Northwest Missouri; 10/14/2006 (16)
Recorded 15 tackles for loss:	 at Southwest Baptist; 9/23/2005 (15)
Recorded 14 tackles for loss:	 vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015 (14)
 

SPECIAL TEAMS
Returned punt for a TD:	 Bryce Chavis vs Fort Hays State, 10/15/2016 (83)
Returned a blocked punt for a TD:	Jacob Anderson vs Nebraska-Kearney, 09/23/2017 ; 11/8/2014 (8)
Returned a kickoff for a TD:	 Kameron Stewart vs Northeastern  

State; 11/8/2014 (86)
Did not punt:	 vs New Mexico Highlands; 9/4/2009
 

MISCELLANEOUS
Had 30+ first downs:	 vs Northern State; 12/4/2004 (30)
Had 20+ first downs:	 at Missouri Western; 10/28/2017 (28)
Had 10+ penalties:	 vs Northwest Missouri, 09/07/2017 (12)
Had 200+ yards in penalties:	 at Lincoln; 10/6/2012 (200)
Had 100+ yards in penalties:	 vs Bemidji State, 12/03/2016 (145)
Had 40+ minutes of possession time:	 vs Emporia State, 11/1/2014 (40:49)
Had 35+ minutes of possession time:	 at Missouri Western; 10/28/2017 (35:58)
Had a tie game:	 at Missouri Western; 10/22/1977 (7-7)
Had an overtime game:	 at Nebraska-Kearney, 9/24/2016  (W 47-44, 3 overtimes)
Last time shutout	 at Central Missouri; 10/11/2014 (L 42-0) (36 games)
Last time WU recorded a shutout	 vs Fort Valley State; 10/19/2013;  

W 41-0; (45 games)
Scored TD’s on offense/defense/special teams each	 vs Nebraska-Kearney, 09/23/2017
 
*School Record
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RUSHING
Rushed 40+ times:	 Dino DeLisa vs Emporia State;  10/5/1985 (42)*
Rushed 30+ times:	 Vershon Moore vs Emporia State, 11/1/2014 (31)
Rushed 25+ times:	  Brandon Bourbon at Northeastern State; 11/7/2015 (26) 
Rushed for 240+ yards:	 Kevin McCormick vs Missouri Valley; 9/11/1971 (241)*
Rushed for 200+ yards:	 Vershon Moore vs Truman; 10/31/2009 (227)
Rushed for 175+ yards:	 Terrence Lowe at Southwest Baptist; 11/10/2007 (177)
Rushed for 150+ yards:	 Vershon Moore vs Emporia State, 11/1/2014 (171)
Rushed for 100+ yards:	   Zach Willisvs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (144)
Rushed for 100+ yards at quarterback:	 Dustin Hickel at Emporia State; 10/27/2001 (132)
Rushed for 4+ touchdowns:	 Justin Cooper vs Abilene Christian; 11/19/2011 (4)
Rushed for 3+ touchdowns:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (3)
Rushed for 2+ touchdowns:	 Zach Willis vs Missouri Southern; 10/07/2017  (2) 
Had a run of 90+ yards:	 Melvin Myricks at Nebraska-Kearney; 09/18/1965 (94)*
Had a run of 70+ yards:	 Justin Cooper, at Colorado Mines; 8/29/2009 (78)
Had a run of 60+ yards:	 Vershon Moore vs Fort Hays State; 9/14/2013  (65)
Had a run of 50+ yards:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Oklahoma; 11/04/2017 (52)
Three rushers with 100+ yards:	 Ra’Shawn Mosley (147)/Brandon Walker (133); Terrence Lowe (117) vs 

Truman; 10/20/2007
Two rushers with 100+ yards:	 Wesley Collins (122)/Mickeel Stewart (108)  

at Missouri Southern, 10/8/2016 
 

PASSING
Passed for 450+ yards:	 Dane Simoneau at Sioux Falls; 9/1/2011 (452)*
Passed for 400+ yards:	 Dane Simoneau vs Abilene Christian; 11/19/2011 (424)
Passed for 300+ yards:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (312)
Passed for 200+ yards:	 Blake Peterson vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (251)
Attempted 60+ passes:	 Mike Atkins at Wayne State; 10/11/1980 (63)*
Attempted 50+ passes:	  Derek McGinnis vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015 (50)
Attempted 45+ passes:	 Derek McGinnis at Fort Hays State, 10/03/2015 (45)
Attempted 30+ passes:	 Blake Peterson vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (36)
Attempted 20+ passes:	 Blake Peterson at Emporia State; 11/1/2017 (29)
Threw 6+ touchdown passes:	 Dane Simoneau vs Pittsburg State; 10/17/2009 (6)**
Threw 5+ touchdown passes:	 Mitch Buhler vs Lindenwood; 10/26/2013 (5)
Threw 4+ touchdown passes:	 Mitch Buhler vs Lindenwood, 09/04/2014 (4)
Threw 3+ touchdown passes:	 Blake Petersonvs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (3)
Threw 5+ interceptions:	 Dustin Hickel at Wisconsin-LaCrosse; 9/1/2001 (5)
Threw 4+ interceptions:	 Mitch Buhler at Northwest Missouri, 11/2/2013 (4)
Completed pass for 90+ yards:	 Barry Griffiths to Troy Slusser vs Emporia State;  

11/12/1988 (95)*
Completed pass for 80-89 yards:	 Mitch Buhler to Brad Gourley at Nebraska-Kearney, 9/11/2014 (87)
Completed pass for 70-79 yards:	 Blake Peterson to James Brania-Hopp vs Missouri Southern; 

10/07/2017  (75)
Completed pass for 60-69 yards:	 Derek McGinnis to Bryce Chavis vs Fort Hays State, 10/15/2016 (67)
Completed pass for 50-59 yards:	 Blake Peterson to James Brania-Hopp vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017  

(59)
 

RECEIVING
Caught 13+ passes:	 DaJuan Beard vs Missouri Western; Nov. 11, 2013 (13)**
Caught 11+ passes:	 Joe Hastings at Missouri Southern; 11/13/2010 (11)
Caught 10+ passes:	 Bryce Chavis at Central Oklahoma, 11/05/2016  (10)
Caught 9+ passes:	 James Brania-Hopp at Fort Hays State; 10/14/2017  (9)
Caught 8+ passes:	 Carey Woods vs Central Oklahoma; 11/04/2017 (8)
Had 250+ yards receiving:	 Troy Slusser vs Emporia State; 11/12/1988 (252)*
Had 225+ yards receiving:	 Sam Sissom at Colorado Mines; 8/27/2005 (231)
Had 200+ yards receiving:	 Joe Hastings vs Midwestern State; 12/4/2004 (223)
Had 175+ yards receiving:	 Bryce at Central Oklahoma, 11/05/2016 (176)
Had 150+ yards receiving:	 Jake Horner vs Northeastern State, 09/01/2016 (158)
Had 100+ yards receiving: 	 James Brania Hopp vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (111)
Caught 4+ TD passes:	 Joe Hastings vs Nebraska-Omaha, 10/9/2010 (4)
Caught 3+ TD passes:	 DaJuan Beard at Northwest Missouri; 10/22/2011 (3)
Caught 2+ TD passes:	 James Brania Hopp vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (2)
Two or more 100+ yard receivers:	 Ronnell Garner (102)/DaJuan Beard (103) vs Central 	
	 Missouri; 11/12/11

SCORING
Accounted for 6+ touchdowns:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (6)**
Accounted for 5+ touchdowns:	 Mitch Buhler vs Fort Hays State; 9/14/2013 (5)
Scored 4+ touchdowns: 	 Mickeel Stewart at Nebraska-Kearney, 9/24/2016 (4)
Scored 3+ touchdowns:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (3)
Scored 2+ touchdowns:	 James Brania Hopp vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 (2)
 

TOTAL OFFENSE
Had 450+ yards total offense:	 Dane Simoneau vs Sioux Falls; 9/1/2011 (454)*
Had 400+ yards total offense:	 Dane Simoneau vs Abilene Christian; 11/19/2011 (413)
Had 350+ yards total offense:	 Mitch Buhler at Central Oklahoma; 9/22/2012 (350)
Had 300+ yards total offense:	 Blake Peterson vs Central Missouri; 10/21/2017 , (321) (321 -- 9 

rushing/312passing)
Had both 300 yards passing and 100 yards rushing: 	 Tyler Schuerman vs Missouri Southern; 	
9/22/2001 (412 -- 306/106) 
Had both 200 yards passing and 100 yards rushing: 	 Dustin Hickel at Truman; 
	 10/12/2012 (320 -- 216/104)
Had 60+ total offensive plays:	 Aaron Battle vs Emporia State; 10/29/1988 (66)
Had 50+ total offensive plays:	 Derek McGinnis vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015(55)
Had 40+ total offensive plays:	 Blake Peterson vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (46)

DEFENSE
Intercepted 2+ passes:	 D.J. Olmstead at Northeastern State, 08/31/2017 (2)
Forced 2+ fumbles:	 Alec Steuber vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015 (2)*
Recovered 2+ fumbles:	  Zach Franklin at Northeastern State; 11/7/2015  (2)*
Recorded 4+ sacks:	 Jim Butler at Wayne State; 10/17/1987 (4)*
Recorded 3+ sacks:	 Dakota Palan-Johnson at Truman; 10/8/2011 (3)
Recorded 2+ sacks:	 Ahkmad Abdul-Razzaq  vs Fort Hays State, 10/15/2016(2.0)
Recorded 5+ tackles for loss:	 Bruce Ringwood; Northwest Missouri; 10/14/2006 (5)
Recorded 25+ tackles:	 Wade Dennis vs Northwest Missouri; 10/21/1989 (27)*
Recorded 22+ tackles:	 Casey Curran at Missouri Western; 9/19/2009 (22) 
Recorded 20 tackles:	 Zach Watkins vs Central Missouri (9/22/2007) (20)
Record 19 tackles:	 Derrick McGreevy vs Central Oklahoma; 11/04/2017 (19)
Record 18 tackles:	 Mike Gonzalez vs Pittsburg State; 10/01/2005 (18)
Recorded 17 tackles:	 Austin Tillman vs Emporia State, 11/16/2016 (17)
Recorded 16 tackles:	 Derrick McGreevy at Pittsburg State; 09/30/2017 (16)
Recorded 15 tackles:	 Peter Pfannenstiel vs Central Missouri, 10/10/2015 (15)
Recorded 14 tackles:	 Tillman/Pfannenstiel vs Northwest Missouri, 09/07/2017 
Recorded 10+ tackles in 5 straight games:	 Calvin Kenney vs at Central Missouri (17); Fort Hays State 

(10), Missouri Southern (14); Pittsburg State (10); Nebraska-Kearney (10)
Returned an interception for a TD:	 Josh Wright vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (48 yds)/Peter Pfannenstiel 

vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (38 yds)
Returned an fumble for a TD:    	 Heath Tucker vs Nebraska-Kearney; 09/23/2017  (0 yds)
 

SPECIAL TEAMS
Scored 18+ points kicking:	 Steve Ivanisevic vs Missouri Southern; 9/12/2009 (18)
Scored 16+ points kicking:	 Justin Linn at Nebraska-Kearney; 9/5/2013 (16)
Scored 14+ points kicking:	 Justin Linn at Central Oklahoma, 10/25/2014 (14)
Scored 13+ points kicking:	 Jeremy Linn at Pittsburg State; 11/5/2011 (13)
Scored 12+ points kicking:	 Perry Schmiedeler at Nebraska-Kearney, 9/23/2017   (12)
Scored 11+ points kicking:	 Perry Schmiedeler vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (11)
Scored 10+ points kicking:	 Jeremy Linn Abilene Christian; 11/19/2011 (10)
Kicked 4+ field goals:	 Justin Linn at Central Oklahoma, 10/25/2014 (4)**
Kicked 3+ field goals:	 Perry Schmiedeler  vs Bemidji State, 12/03/2016  (3)
Kicked a field goal 52+ yards:	 Charles Goodknight vs Emporia State; 10/5/1985 (52)**
Kicked a field goal 50+ yards: 	 Perry Schmiedeler vs Missouri Western, 10/29/2016 (50)
Kicked a field goal 40+ yards:	 Perry Schmiedeler vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (41)
Kicked a punt of 80+ yards:	 Austin Hills vs Nebraska-Omaha; 11/8/2008 (87)**
Kicked a punt of 70+ yards:	  Aaron Hummert vs Northeastern State; 11/8/2014 (79)
Kicked a punt of 60+ yards:	 Perry Schmiedeler vs Angelo State; 12/02/2017 (64)
Punted 11+ times:	 Brian Fuemmeler vs Missouri Southern;  11/11/1995 (11)*
Punted 10+ times:	 Ben Boswell vs Pittsburg State; 10/11/2003 (10)
Totaled 190+ kick return yards:	 Jaime Myers at Northwest Missouri, 11/2/2013  (194)
Totaled 175+ kick return yards:	 Jaime Myers vs Lindenwood, 09/04/2014 (187)
Totaled 125+ punt return yards:	 Sam Sissom at Missouri Southern; 11/6/2004 (129)
Totaled 100+ punt return yards:	 Colon McNeal vs Wisconsin-River Falls; 9/5/1998 (103)
Returned punt for a TD:	 Bryce Chavis vs Fort Hays State, 10/15/2016 (83)
Returned a blocked punt for a TD:	 Jacob Anderson vs at Nebraska-Kearney, 9/24/2016 (8)
Returned a kickoff for a TD:	 Kameron Stewart vs Northeastern State; 11/8/2014 (86)
 

ALL PURPOSE YARDS
300+ All-Purpose Yards:	 Vershon Moore vs Emporia State, 11/1/2014 (331)*
275+ All-Purpose Yards:	 Troy Slusser vs Emporia State; 11/12/1988 (292)
250+ All-Purpose Yards:	 Hayden Groves at Fort Hays State, 10/03/2015  (267)
225+ All-Purpose Yards:	 Cary Williams vs Missouri Southern; 10/6/2007 (226)
200+ All-Purpose Yards	 Vershon Moore at Central Oklahoma, 10/25/2014 (200)
*School record
**Tied for school record



 n ICHABOD GAME FACTS
Game Facts
Opponent	 Coin Toss	 Rcv/KO	 WU 1st Poss.	 Game Time	 Length	 Jerseys	 Result
at Northeastern State	 Loss	 Rcv	 fumble	 7 p.m.	 2:39	 white/white	 W 31-7
#1 Northwest Missouri	 Loss	 Rcv	 punt	 6 p.m.	 2:49	 blue/white	 L 14-20
at Lindenwood	 Won	 Def.	 downs	 6 p.m.	 2:48	 white/blue	 W 26-16
Nebraska-Kearney	 Won	 Def.	 punt	 1 p.m.	 3:02	 blue/camo white	 W 66-28
at Pittsburg State	 Loss	 Rcv.	 touchdown	 2 p.m.	 2:40	 white/white	 W 35-20
Missouri Southern	 Win	 Def.	 touchdown	 1 p.m.	 2:46	 blue/white	 W 49-20
at Fort Hays State	 Loss	 Rcv.	 punt	 2 p.m.	 2:56	 white/camo white	 L 20-37
Central Missouri	 Loss	 Rcv.	 punt	 1 p.m.	 3:10	 gray/camo white	 L 42-62
at Missouri Western	 Win	 Def.	 touchdown	 2 p.m.	 3:07	 white/blue	 W 34-24
Central Oklahoma	 Win	 Def.	 FG	 1 p.m.	 2:41	 gray/blue	 L 10-27
at Emporia State	 Win	 Def.	 punt	 2 p.m.	 3:04	 white/camo white	 L 20-26
vs Angelo State	 Loss	 Rec.	 punt	 6 p.m.	 3:17	 white/blue	 W 41-25

Game Opening Drives
	 Washburn			  Opponent
Game	 Plays/Yds	Poss.	 Pts	 Plays/Yds	 Poss.	 Pts
at Northeastern State	 2/16	 0:42	 0	 3/-1	 1:25	 0
Northwest Missouri	 3/1	 1:49	 0	 14/80	 7:07	 0
at Lindenwood	 7/22	 2:51	 0	 4/19	 2:35	 0
Nebraska-Kearney	 6/9	 2:06	 0	 3/-3	 2:01	 0
at Pittsburg State	 9/83	 3:51	 7	 3/7	 1:49	 0
Missouri Southern	 10/68	 4:44	 7	 3/4	 1:05	 0
at Fort Hays State	 6/19	 3:23	 0	 13/62	 4:56	 3
Central Missouri	 8/36	 3:59	 0	 13/85	 4:17	 7
at Missouri Western	 5/28	 2:14	 7	 4/10	 1:16	 0
Central Oklahoma	 6/19	 1:26	 3	 4/19	 1:19	 0
at Emporia State	 3/4	 1:31	 0	 5/75	 1:23	 7
vs Angelo State	 6/19	 2:55	 0	 5/26	 1:51	 0

Second Half Opening Drives
	 Washburn			  Opponent
Game	 Plays/Yds	Poss.	 Pts	 Plays/Yds	 Poss.	 Pts
at Northeastern State	 4/33	 0:53	 7	 3/2	 1:53	 0
Northwest Missouri	 5/71	 1:36	 7	 9/78	 4:27	 7
at Lindenwood	 fumbled kickoff return		  7/16	 2:39	 3
Nebraska-Kearney	 11/42	 4:32	 0	 12/80	 5:12	 7
at Pittsburg State	 3/4	 1:27	 0	 3/-1	 1:50	 0
Missouri Southern	 13/75	 5:02	 7	 11/81	 5:32	 7
at Fort Hays State	 3/18	 1:25	 0	 8/75	 2:59	 7
Central Missouri	 4/85	 1:36	 7	 4/25	 1:21	 0
at Missouri Western	 8/53	 3:25	 7	 10/54	 3:48	 0	
Central Oklahoma	 4/24	 1:14	 0	 3/40	 1:26	 7
at Emporia State	 3/4	 1:36	 0	 12/83	 4:29	 3
vs Angelo State	 2/16	 0:39	 0	 7/29	 2:32	 0
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Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright

RT
Marco
Benson
Benson
Marco
Marco
Marco
Benson
Benson
Benson
Marco
Marco
Marco

RCB
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine
Ballentine

PK
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler

PK
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler 
Schmiedeler
Schmiedeler

WR
RT RG C LG LT TE

WR
QB

RB FB

Brania-Hopp - 13
Hamilton - 10 Benson -6 Riederer - 7 Dunkle - 12

Riederer - 11
Allen  - 24 Hinton - 12 Williams - 2

Horner - 10
Williams - 2
Hubert - 1

Peterson - 10
Peroo - 3 Lexow - 3

DE DT NG DE
Chester - 12 Jones - 10

Spencer - 6
CB

S ILB ILB

FS

S
CB

Ballentine - 18
Tucker - 10 
Houston - 1

Tillman - 15
Peavler - 3

McGreevy - 12 Wright - 5
Simmons - 11

Wright - 8 
Foster  - 2

 n ICHABOD GAME BY GAME STARTERS

 n ICHABOD CAREER STARTS
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GAME 1: ICHABODS VS LINDENWOOD 2018 WASHBURN FOOTBALL



Week 1 

Week 2
Week 3
Week 4
Week 5 

Week 6
Week 7
Week 8
Week 9
Week 10 

Week 11 

Offensive
Jacob Mezera, QB, Fort Hays State

Braxton Marstall, QB, Emporia State
Monterio Burchfield, WR, Fort Hays

Zach Martin, QB, Northwest Missouri
Chas Stallard, QB, Central Oklahoma

Kenneth Iheme, RB, Fort Hays State
Braxton Marstall QB, Emporia State
Brook Bolles, QB, Central Missouri

Kenneth Iheme, RB, Fort Hays State
J.T. Luper, WR, Central Oklahoma 

Brook Bolles, QB, Central Missouri
Josh Crockett, WR, Central Oklahoma
Kenneth Iheme, RB, Fort Hays State

Defensive
D.J. Olmstead, S, Washburn 

Tye Spies, DL, Nebraska-Kearney
Nathan Shepherd, DL, Fort Hays State
Logan Thompson, LB, Emporia State
Austin Miller, LB, Central Missouri

Derrick McGreevy, LB, Washburn  
Jose Delgado, LB, Fort Hays State 

Cody Lindsay, LB, Missouri Western
Stephan Robinson, DB, Central Oklahoma

Morgan Selemaea, S, Pittsburg State
Josh Hornback, S, Pittsburg State

Colton Lindsey, LB, Central Oklahoma
Morgan Selemaea, S, Pittsburg State
Tre’Vaun Ammons, DE, Emporia State

Special Teams
Brandon Brown, K, Fort Hays State 

Josh Hornback, S, Pittsburg State
Juanté Baldwin, CB, Pittsburg State Brandon 

Brown, K, Fort Hays State
Perry Schmeideler, K/P, 

Washburn

Tyler Basch, K, Missouri Western
Brandon Brown, K, Fort Hays State

Jared Vincent, P/PK, Pittsburg State
Roc Robbins, LB, Missouri Southern
Brandon Brown, K, Fort Hays State

Brandon Brown, K, Fort Hays State

at NSU 
 
 

NWMSU 
 
 

at LWU
 

UNK 
 
 

at PSU 
 
 
 

MSSU 
 
 
 

at FHSU 
 
 
 

UCM 

at MWSU 
 
 

UCO 
 
 

at ESU 

vs ASU 
 
 

Offensive Skill
Logan Twehous, QB

Jace Williams, TE

Mickeel Stewart, RB

Will Hamilton, WR

Mickeel Stewart, RB
Zach Willis, RB

Blake Peterson, QB

Will Hamilton, WR

James Brania-Hopp, WR

Mickeel Stewart, RB

Carey Woods, WR

James Brania-Hopp, WR

James Brania-Hopp, WR

Offensive Power
Kyle Hinton, OL  

Kyle Hinton, OL 
Trevonne Allen, OL

Bob Marco, OL

Bob Marco, OL

Semaj Johnson, TE

Bob Marco, OL
Jordan Benson, OL

Bob Marco, OL 

Jordan Benson, OL

Bob Marco, OL
Jake Riederer, OL

Bob Marco, OL

Bob Marco, OL

Bob Marco, OL

Defensive Skill
D.J. Olmstead, FS

Peter Pfannenstiel, S

Derrick McGreevy, LB

Cedric Gonzalez, LB

Derrick McGreevy, LB
Corey Ballentine, DB 

D.J. Olmstead, FS
Alvin Houston, DB

Derrick McGreevy, LB
D.J. Olmstead, FS

Kyle Emerick, LB

Peter Pfannenstiel, S

Derrick McGreevy, LB

Derrick McGreevy, LB

Peter Pfannenstiel, DB
Corey Ballentine, DB

D.J. Olmstead, FS
Josh Wright, DB

Defensive Power
Will Jones, DE 

 
 
 

Jalen Durham, DT

Rashade Chester, DE 

Trey Parker, DT

Trey Parker, DT

Trey Parker, DT

Jalen Durham, DT

Jalen Durham, DT

Trey Parker, DT

Trey Parker, DT

Trey Parker, DT
Jalen Durham, DT
Jalen Durham, DT

Special Teams
Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P

Nathon Mikoleit, LB
Kyle Emerick, LB

Nick Foster, DB 
Corey Ballentine, DB 
Jacob Anderson, LB

Josh Wright, S
Corey Ballentine, DB 

Garrett Barnette-Kruger, LB
Austen Hubert, WR
Jacob Anderson, LB
Brooks Peavler, LB
Will Hamilton, WR

Devonta Staples, DB
Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P

Nick Foster, DB
Brooks Peavler, LB

Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P
Jacob Anderson, LB
Zach Downing, LS

Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P
Semaj Johnson, TE

Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P
Austen Hubert, WR

Perry Schmiedeler, PK/P
Nathon Mikoleit, LB

Ryan Peroo, RB
Corey Ballentine, DB
DeVonta Staples, DB
Austen Hubert, WR
Alvin Houston, DB

Corey Ballentine, DB
Corey Ballentine, DB

Perry Schmiedeler, PK
Corey Ballentine, DB

Josh Wright, DB

Big Hit
Kyle Hinton, OL

Kyle Hinton, OL
Landon Urban, DT

Derrick McGreevy, LB

Bob Marco, OL
Austin Tillman, LB

Derrick McGreevy, LB
Jacob Anderson, LB
Devonta Staples, DB

Kyle Hinton, OL
Kelton Fisher, TE

Andy Soto, OL
Corey Ballentine, DB
Derrick McGreevy, LB

Bob Marco, OL
Jake Riederer, OL

Will Hamilton, WR
Garret Barnett-Kruger, LB

Corey Ballentine, DB
Derrick McGreevy, LB

Semaj Johnson, TE
Bob Marco, OL

Corey Balentine, DB
Bob Marco, OL
Ryan Peroo, RB

Heath Tucker, FS
Corey Ballentine, DB
Brooks Peavler, LB

D.J. Olmstead, FS

D.J. Olmstead, FS
Ryan Peroo, RB
Bob Marco, OL

Work Team O
Sam Stranathan, OL

 
Matthew Harris, RB

Garrett Stanten, WR

Grady Greenwood, FB

Ian Trapp, QB
Chaz Capps, QB

Marco Garcia

Alec Kirwan, TE

Sam Stranathan, OL 

Arthur Rocha

Tanner Myers, OL
 
 

 Will Evans, RB

Work Team D
Terrell Cooper, DT

Grant Bruner, LB

Alex Thomas, DE

Channon Ross, DB

Jaaron Taylor, DT

Curtis Appleton, S

Devron Duncan, DE

Garret Tierney, LB

Connor Rovig, LB

Kevin Neal, Jr., LB

Micha Skeebo, LB

 n 2017 ICHABOD PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

 n 2017 MIAA PLAYERS OF THE WEEK
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